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201 South 30th Street
Billings, Montana 59101
Phone: 406/245-7766

FAX: 406/254-1428
Billings, MT ¢ Helena, MT

September 21, 2021

Ms. Carol Lee-Roark

Hyalite Environmental

PO Box 90

Gallatin Gateway, MT 59730

RE: Letter Report — Revision 1
Asbestos and Lead-based Paint Surveys of Three Bridges
[-90 Westbound Lane, Mile Markers 65.49, 66.27, 70.09
MDT Project 9786000: I-90 Structures: W of Alberton, Montana
Northern Project Number 999-4183

Dear Ms. Lee-Roark:

This letter report provides the summarized results of the asbestos and lead-based paint
surveys conducted by Todd Schneider (MTA-5179) of Northern Industrial Hygiene, Inc.
(Northern) on March 16, 2021, and September 8, 2021, at the above referenced sites. The
surveys were conducted to identify potential hazardous materials (asbestos and lead-based-
paint) that may be present in the deck, railing, support beams, expansion joints or road surface
on the three surveyed bridges referenced above.

Asbestos Overview

Asbestos is a trade name for a group of fibrous naturally occurring minerals that were used
widely in building materials because of its ability to bind, resist chemicals, insulate, and
fireproof. Exposure to elevated levels of asbestos fibers has been documented to cause a
variety of diseases including asbestosis and cancer. Consequently, the application, removal,
and disposal of asbestos-containing materials are regulated by several agencies.

Asbestos in most building materials poses little threat to human health as long as the asbestos
fibers are securely bound within the building material. However, as the materials deteriorate
because of time or exposure, or are disturbed because of human or other activities, the
potential increases for the fibers to become airborne. When this occurs, the risk to human
health increases significantly when the fibers are inhaled.

Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) regulations, (29 CFR Parts 1910 and
1926) define an asbestos-containing material as:

¢ Any material that contains more than one percent asbestos and also defines certain high-
risk materials, which are presumed to contain asbestos, as Presumed Asbestos-
containing Materials (PACM). The PACM designation applies to thermal system
insulation, sprayed on or troweled on surfacing material and debris where such material
is present. The PACM terminology was added to ensure compliance with the hazard
communication provisions of the laws and specifically for buildings constructed prior to
1980.
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The National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP), (40 CFR, Part 61,
Subpart M) defines regulated asbestos containing material (RACM) as follows:

o Friable asbestos-containing material containing more than one percent asbestos, which
has been applied on ceilings, walls, structural members, piping, duct work, or any other
part of a building, which when dry, may be crumbled, pulverized, or reduced to powder
by hand pressure. The term includes non-friable asbestos-containing materials after it
becomes damaged, by any means, such that when dry, it may be crumbled, pulverized,
or reduced to powder by hand-pressure.

Lead-Based Paint Overview

Lead is found in the paint on the inside and outside of many buildings. Most buildings
constructed prior to World War Il had lead-based paint applied to the interior or exterior
surfaces. Some paints introduced up until 1977 contained some level of lead. Regulations
enforced by the Consumer Product Safety Commission banned the use of all but small
amounts of lead in paints in 1978. However, manufacturers are still allowed to produce paints
containing up to 90 parts per million lead.

If the paint which contains lead is in poor or damaged condition, persons working or living in the
area can be exposed to small paint chips or lead-containing dust. Exposure can also result
from construction, demolition, repair and refinish (sanding) operations or from the torch cutting
or burning of painted materials.

Exposure to the lead can also occur as a result of hobbies or sports. Individuals who work
with lead while making stained glass or while melting lead to make sinkers or bullets, or
individuals that reload ammunition are all exposed to varying levels of lead.

Asbestos Survey Procedures

Asbestos Sampling Procedures

The asbestos survey was performed using the applicable portions of the currently recognized
standard protocol developed for schools under AHERA, as promulgated in Title 40, Code of
Federal Regulations (40 CFR), Part 763 and as amended in the Federal Register and as
established in the Administrative Rules of Montana (ARM 17.74.354). Since the primary
concern for this investigation was to identify potential asbestos hazards in the building materials
utilized for the construction of the three bridges, Northern representatives visually inspected
existing conditions for each bridge considering each construction, addition, or renovation date
as separate, unique structures.

Laboratory Analysis of Bulk Asbestos Samples

Bulk samples obtained during the inspection were assigned bulk sample numbers and entered
on sample summary/chain-of-custody forms. The samples were transported to the laboratory
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by overnight courier under standard chain-of-custody procedures. The analysis was performed
in accordance with EPA Method 600/R-93/116, which employs polarized light microscopic
techniques with dispersion staining for identification of mineral forms of asbestos. The
quantification of asbestos in the sample is intended to be an estimate only and the limit of
detection for this method is approximately 1% by volume.

Lead-Based Paint Survey Procedures

XRF Testing Procedures

The painted surfaces in this inspection were analyzed for the presence of lead using a portable
X-ray fluorescence instrument (XRF) manufactured for paint analysis. Portable XRF
instruments expose the painted surface(s) to X-rays that cause lead to fluoresce with a
characteristic frequency. The intensity of this fluorescence is measured by the instrument's
detector and is then converted into a number that represents the amount of lead in the paint per
unit area (milligrams per square centimeter). The XRF instrument has the capability to analyze
the lead content of multiple layers of paint at one time.

The XRF is the preferred method for measuring the lead level in paint. Laboratory analysis of
paint-chip samples is recommended for components that cannot be tested using XRF
instruments or to confirm inconclusive XRF results. Northern uses the XRF instrument
manufactured by NITON Corporation. The instrument is calibrated prior to, following and
periodically during each day of field-testing. All field data is stored electronically by the
instrument for direct transfer to computer and is also recorded on field forms.

The person performing this XRF inspection has received specific training in the use and
interpretation of data collected by this instrument and is familiar with the radiation safety
requirements and proper use of the device.

For labeling and definition purposes in this report, the term lead-based paint means paint or
other surface coatings that contain lead at a concentration equal to or greater than 1.0
mg/cm? as measured using an XRF. This definition is utilized by the Department of Housing
and Urban Development (HUD) and does not specifically apply to exposure concerns under
the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA).

Bulk (Paint Chip) Sample Testing Procedures

Two paint chip samples were also collected. A putty knife was used to scrap paint layers off
the steel bridge beams on the bridge located at mile marker 70.09 (Sample L-1) and off the
steel support beams on the bridge located at mile marker 65.49 (Sample L-2). For each
sample the paint was scrapped until the substrate was revealed. A chain of custody was
completed, and the samples were sent to LA Testing located in Huntington Beach, California
for analysis using Flame AAS (SW 846 3050B/700B) method.

Laboratory Analysis of Bulk Paint Samples
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For labeling and definition purposes in this report, the term lead-based paint means paint or
other surface coatings that contain lead equal to or greater than 0.5% by weight (5,000 ppm)
for bulk samples analyzed using method SW846-7000B (flame atomic absorption). This
definition is utilized by the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) and does
not specifically apply to exposure concerns under the Occupational Safety and Health
Administration (OSHA).

Because OSHA does not recognize a threshold of lead content in paint for personnel
exposure concerns, the definition of lead-based paint in this report should be used only to
discriminate paint with relatively high lead content from paint with relatively low lead content.

Overview and Findings - Bridge at Mile Marker 65.49

The bridge at mile marker 65.49 has concrete or steel support structures (beams) with foam
and rubber material in the expansion joints, an asphalt surface, concrete barriers (guard rails)
on each side and rubber buffer on the guide rail. The road surface is painted with the standard
white edge line, white dotted center line and orange outer line. The bridge is at a curve in the
road, crosses over a paved road and powerlines run overhead.

Asbestos Survey Findings

A total of four (4) materials suspected to contain asbestos were identified in this survey. These
materials were sampled following sample collection requirements outlined under the EPA,
AHERA legislation. Laboratory results revealed that none of the sampled materials contains
asbestos.

For additional information refer to Table 1A and the attached laboratory report.

Lead-Based Paint Survey Findings

Lead-based paint was not identified on any of the three painted components identified and
tested using the XRF on this bridge (various road striping).

The bulk sample of the paint on the gray metal steel support beams determined that while the
paint is lead-containing, it does not meet the definition of lead-based paint.

Reference the attached laboratory report, Table 2A and Table 3 for a description of identified
painted building component and XRF test results.

Overview of Bridge at Mile Marker 66.27

The bridge at mile marker 66.27 is a concrete structure with an asphalt surface with foam and
rubber material in the expansion joints, a concrete barrier on each side and rubber buffer on the
guide rail. An expansion joint on the west and had a different type of rubber. There was also
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some tarpaper and Styrofoam exposed on one of the footings. The road surface is painted with
the standard white edge line, white dotted center line and orange outer line. The bridge is
actually two small bridges and crosses railroad tracks and the Clark Fork River.

Asbestos Survey Findings

A total of six (6) materials suspected to contain asbestos were identified in this survey. These
materials were sampled following sample collection requirements outlined under the EPA,
AHERA legislation. Laboratory results revealed that none of the sampled materials contains
asbestos.

For additional information refer to Table 1B and the attached laboratory report.

Lead-Based Paint Survey Findings

Lead-based paint was not identified on any of the three painted components identified and
tested using the XRF on this bridge (various road striping).

Reference Table 2B and Table 3 for a description of identified painted components and XRF
test results.

Overview of Bridge at Mile Marker 70.09

The bridge at mile marker 70.09 has concrete or steel support structures (beams) with a
concrete surface with asphalt on the edge with foam and rubber material in the expansion
joints, a concrete barrier (guard rails) on each side and rubber buffer on the guide rail. The road
surface is painted with the standard white edge line, white dotted center line and orange outer
line. The bridge crosses over a dirt road and the Clark Fork River.

Asbestos Survey Findings

A total of five (5) materials suspected to contain asbestos were identified in this survey. These
materials were sampled following sample collection requirements outlined under the EPA,
AHERA legislation. Laboratory results revealed that none of the sampled materials contains
asbestos.

For additional information refer to Table 1C and the attached laboratory report.

Lead-Based Paint Survey Findings

Lead-based paint was not identified on any of the three painted components identified and
tested using the XRF on this bridge (various road striping).

Laboratory analysis of the bulk sample of the paint on the gray metal steel support beams
determined that the paint is lead-based paint.
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Reference the attached laboratory report, Table 2C and Table 3 for a description of identified
painted materials and XRF test results.

Conclusions and Recommendations

Asbestos

Laboratory results indicated that none of the sampled materials contain asbestos therefore
Northern has no recommendations regarding the handling of these materials.

Lead-Based Paint
Lead-containing paint was identified on the steel support structure of bridge 65.49.
Lead-based paint was identified on the steel support structure of bridge 70.09.

Northern recommends following all OSHA regulations and protocols while removing,
disassembling and disposing of the bridge’s painted steel components.

Limitations

This asbestos and lead-based paint survey report was prepared based on information obtained
during our on-site observations and interpretation of the XRF data of painted materials as well
as the laboratory results of bulk samples of building materials collected during the survey. The
conclusions of this report are professional opinions based solely upon review of our data
collected during the bridge surveys, our visual site observations and interpretations of
laboratory analyses and field data as described in our report.

This report has been prepared to provide information concerning the absence or presence of
asbestos in the building materials and lead-based paint on the painted materials present at the
three sites. It includes only those materials that were visible and accessible at the time of our
inspection. We did not remove any permanent building enclosures or disassemble any
equipment.

This survey report is intended to identify asbestos-containing materials and lead-based paint on
painted building materials. It is not intended to be used for the purpose of obtaining bids for
their removal by abatement contractors. The scope of services performed by Northern may not
be appropriate to satisfy the needs of other users, and any use or re-use of this document, or
the findings presented herein, is at the sole risk of the user.

Our opinions are intended exclusively for use by the Hyalite Environmental and Montana
Department of Transportation. Opinions presented herein apply to the site conditions existing
at the time of our investigation. Therefore, our opinions and recommendations may not apply to
future conditions that may exist at the site that we have not had the opportunity to evaluate.
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We trust this summary report provides sufficient information for planning purposes. We
appreciate the opportunity to assist you and look forward to continuing to work with you.

It was a pleasure to assist you with this project. Please call if you have any questions on our
report, or if you need any additional assistance.

Respectfully submitted,

NORTHERN INDUSTRIAL HYGIENE, INC.

Todd Schneider, Montana Asbestos Inspector

Attachments: Tables 1A to 3
Asbestos Laboratory Analysis Reports
Lead Laboratory Analysis Report
Inspector Credentials
Invoice
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TABLE 1A
SUMMARY OF MATERIALS SUSPECTED TO CONTAIN ASBESTOS
AND LABORATORY RESULTS

1-90 Westbound Lane Bridge
Reference Mile Marker 65.49
Alberton, Montana

Page 1 of 7

Ln::::: Material Description F(ijzl)e Sample Locations Laboratory Results
M14.1 Concrete N Barrier ND
M20.1 Asphalt N Road Surface ND
M20.2 Rubber Buffer N Guide Rail ND
M20.3 Foam and Rubber N Expansion Joint Midspan ND

NS = Material Not Sampled
ND 57%@I©§§@§E9§e@ @W&é%# Alberton

Confirmed Asbestqgk%})%im%qjlg/@pﬁgﬂﬁﬁhown in Bold Type
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TABLE 1B

SUMMARY OF MATERIALS SUSPECTED TO CONTAIN ASBESTOS
AND LABORATORY RESULTS

1-90 Westbound Lane Bridge
Reference Mile Marker 66.27
Alberton, Montana

Page 2 of 7

x::::ea: Material Description Friable (Y/N) Sample Locations Laboratory Results
M14.1 Concrete N Barrier ND
M20.1 Asphalt N Road Surface ND
M20.2 Rubber Buffer N Guide Rail ND
M20.3 Foam and Rubber N Expansion Joint Midspan ND
M20.4 Tarpaper and Styrofoam N Support Midspan ND
M20.3 Foam and Rubber N Expansion Joint West ND

NS = Material Not Sampled
ND =9HB% P@(p%% rgbe-t@\gﬁq)f Alberton

Confirmed Asbem%-%%%aiagcmg%iﬁjﬁ Shown in Bold Type
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TABLE 1C Page 3 of 7
SUMMARY OF MATERIALS SUSPECTED TO CONTAIN ASBESTOS
AND LABORATORY RESULTS
1-90 Westbound Lane Bridge
Reference Mile Marker 70.09
Alberton, Montana
Material . o .. . .
Number Material Description Friable (Y/N) Sample Locations Laboratory Results
M14.1 Concrete N Barrier ND
M14.2 Concrete N Road Surface ND
M20.1 Asphalt N Road Surface Edge ND
M20.2 Rubber Buffer N Guide Rail ND
M20.3 Foam and Rubber N Expansion Joint Midspan ND
NS = Material Not Sampled
ND =g AsbesiesRe!riads leron Confirmed AsbestassGontalging.Malssials Shown in Bold Type palle 1C





IDENTIFIED PAINTED BUILDING COMPONENTS XRF SCREENING RESULTS

1-90 Westbound Lane Bridge
Reference Mile Marker 65.49

TABLE 2A

Alberton, Montana

Page 4 of 7

Material Color Material Screening
Number Painted Component Substrate (at time of survey) Condition Result*
L1 Solid Line Asphalt White Poor Negative
L2 Dotted Line Asphalt White Poor Negative
L3 Solid Line Asphalt Yellow Poor Negative
Paint Chip . Negative (0.27% by
L2 Bridge Supports Steel Gray Poor Weight)
*  Pos = Lead-based paint - equal to or greater than 1.0 mg/cm2 measured using XRF screening.
*  Pos = Lead-based paint - equal to or greater than 0.5% lead by weight (5,000 parts per million) for bulk samples.
*  Neg = Nonlead-based paint - less than 1.0 mg/cm2 measured using XRF screening.
*  Neg = Nonlead-based paint - less than 0.5% by weight (5,000 parts per million) for bulk samples
** Reference Table 3 for locations of confirmed materials by XRF testing, if any.
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TABLE 2B Page 5 of 7
IDENTIFIED PAINTED BUILDING COMPONENTS XRF SCREENING RESULTS
1-90 Westbound Lane Bridge
Reference Mile Marker 66.27
Alberton, Montana
Material Color Material Screening
Number Painted Component Substrate (at time of survey) Condition Result*
L1 Solid Line Asphalt White Poor Negative
L2 Dotted Line Asphalt White Poor Negative
L3 Solid Line Asphalt Yellow Poor Negative

Pos = Lead-based paint - equal to or greater than 1.0 mg/cm2 measured using XRF screening.
Pos = Lead-based paint - equal to or greater than 0.5% lead by weight (5,000 parts per million) for bulk samples.
Neg = Nonlead-based paint - less than 1.0 mg/cm2 measured using XRF screening.

Neg = Nonlead-based paint - less than 0.5% by weight (5,000 parts per million) for bulk samples
Reference Table 3 for locations of confirmed materials by XRF testing, if any.
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TABLE 2C

IDENTIFIED PAINTED BUILDING COMPONENTS XRF SCREENING RESULTS

1-90 Westbound Lane Bridge
Reference Mile Marker 70.09

Alberton, Montana

Page 6 of 7

Material Color Material Screening
Number Painted Component Substrate (at time of survey) Condition Result*
L1 Solid Line Asphalt White Poor Negative
L2 Dotted Line Asphalt White Poor Negative
L3 Solid Line Asphalt Yellow Poor Negative
Pa";_t_::h'p Support Beams Steel Gray Poor Positive (2.2% by Weight)

* Pos = Lead-based paint - equal to or greater than 1.0 mg/cm2 measured using XRF screening.
* Pos = Lead-based paint - equal to or greater than 0.5% lead by weight (5,000 parts per million) for bulk samples.

*  Neg = Nonlead-based paint - less than 1.0 mg/cm2 measured using XRF screening.

*  Neg = Nonlead-based paint - less than 0.5% by weight (5,000 parts per million) for bulk samples

** Reference Table 3 for locations of confirmed materials by XRF testing, if any.
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EMSL Analytical, Inc.

3356 West Catalina Drive Phoenix, AZ 85017
Tel/Fax: (602) 276-4344 / (602) 276-4053

EMSL Order:
Customer ID:
Customer PO:

122101341
NIHI62

http://www.EMSL.com / phoenixlab@emsl.com Project ID: J
Attention: Sue Kenyon Phone: (406) 245-7766 )
Northern Industrial Hygiene, Inc. Fax: (406)254-1428

Project: 1-90 MM 66.27 / 999-4183

201 South 30th Street

Billings, MT 59101

Received Date:
Analysis Date:
Collected Date:

03/18/2021 11:15 AM
03/25/2021
03/16/2021

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized

Light Microscopy

Non-Asbestos Asbestos

Sample Description Appearance % Fibrous % Non-Fibrous % Type

M14.1A Concrete Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101341-0001 Homogeneous

M14.1B Concrete Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101341-0002 Homogeneous

M14.1C Concrete Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101341-0003 Homogeneous

M20.1A Asphalt Various 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101341-0004 Heterogeneous

M20.1B Asphalt Various 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101341-0005 Heterogeneous

M20.1C Asphalt Various 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101341-0006 Heterogeneous

M20.2A Buffer Black 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101341-0007 Homogeneous

M20.2B Buffer Black 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101341-0008 Homogeneous

M20.2C Buffer Black 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101341-0009 Homogeneous

M20.3A-Rubber Foam & Rubber Black 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101341-0010 Homogeneous

M20.3A-Foam Foam & Rubber Black 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101341-0010A Homogeneous

M20.3B-Rubber Foam & Rubber Black 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101341-0011 Homogeneous

M20.3B-Foam Foam & Rubber Black 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101341-0011A Homogeneous

M20.3C-Rubber Foam & Rubber Black 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101341-0012 Homogeneous

M20.3C-Foam Foam & Rubber Black 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101341-0012A Homogeneous

M20.4A-Tar Paper Tar Paper & Black 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected

Styrofoam Non-Fibrous
122101341-0013 Homogeneous
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Customer ID: NIHI62
3356 West Catalina Drive Phoenix, AZ 85017
Customer PO:
Tel/Fax: (602) 276-4344 / (602) 276-4053 .
http://www.EMSL.com / phoenixlab@emsl.com Project ID:

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized

Light Microscopy
Non-Asbestos Asbestos
Sample Description Appearance % Fibrous % Non-Fibrous % Type
M20.4A-Styrofoam Tar Paper & White 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Styrofoam Non-Fibrous
122101341-0013A Homogeneous
M20.4B-Tar Paper Tar Paper & Black 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Styrofoam Non-Fibrous
122101341-0014 Homogeneous
M20.4B-Styrofoam Tar Paper & White 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Styrofoam Non-Fibrous
122101341-0014A Homogeneous
M20.4C-Tar Paper Tar Paper & Black 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Styrofoam Non-Fibrous
122101341-0015 Homogeneous
M20.4C-Styrofoam Tar Paper & White 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Styrofoam Non-Fibrous
122101341-0015A Homogeneous
M20.5A Rubber Black 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous
122101341-0016 Homogeneous
M20.5B Rubber Black 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous
122101341-0017 Homogeneous
M20.5C Rubber Black 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous
122101341-0018 Homogeneous
Analyst(s)
Isai Portillo (8) Michelle Wilson, Laboratory Manager
Jillian Chesson (16) or Other Approved Signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis . Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report relates only to the samples reported above, and may not be
reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations . The report reflects the samples as received.
Results are generated from the field sampling data (sampling volumes and areas, locations, etc.) provided by the client on the Chain of Custody. Samples are within quality control criteria and met
method specifications unless otherwise noted. The above analyses were performed in general compliance with Appendix E to Subpart E of 40 CFR (previously EPA 600/M4-82-020 “Interim Method”)
but augmented with procedures outlined in the 1993 (*final”) version of the method. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST
or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis . Unless requested
by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Estimation of uncertainty is available on request.

Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Phoenix, AZ NVLAP Lab Code 200811-0, AZ0937, CO AL-19027
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Customer ID: NIHI62
3356 West Catalina Drive Phoenix, AZ 85017
Customer PO:
Tel/Fax: (602) 276-4344 / (602) 276-4053

http://www.EMSL.com / phoenixlab@emsl.com Project ID: J
Attention: Sue Kenyon Phone: (406) 245-7766 )

Northern Industrial Hygiene, Inc. Fax: (406)254-1428

201 South 30th Street Received Date: 03/18/2021 11:15 AM

Billings, MT 59101 Analysis Date: 03/25/2021

Collected Date: 03/16/2021
Project: 1-90 MM 70/ 999-4183

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized

Light Microscopy
Non-Asbestos Asbestos

Sample Description Appearance % Fibrous % Non-Fibrous % Type

M14.1A Concrete Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101342-0001 Homogeneous

M14.1B Concrete Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101342-0002 Homogeneous

M14.1C Concrete Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101342-0003 Homogeneous

M14.2A Concrete Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101342-0004 Homogeneous

M14.2B Concrete Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101342-0005 Homogeneous

M14.2C Concrete Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101342-0006 Homogeneous

M20.1A Asphalt Gray/Black 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101342-0007 Homogeneous

M20.1B Asphalt Gray/Black 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101342-0008 Homogeneous

M20.1C Asphalt Gray/Black 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101342-0009 Homogeneous

M20.2A Buffer Black 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101342-0010 Homogeneous

M20.2B Buffer Black 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101342-0011 Homogeneous

M20.2C Buffer Black 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101342-0012 Homogeneous

M20.3A Rubber Black 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101342-0013 Homogeneous

M20.3B Rubber Black 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101342-0014 Homogeneous

M20.3C Rubber Black 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101342-0015 Homogeneous
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Customer ID: NIHI62
3356 West Catalina Drive Phoenix, AZ 85017
Customer PO:
Tel/Fax: (602) 276-4344 / (602) 276-4053

http://www.EMSL.com / phoenixlab@emsl.com ProjeCt ID:
Analyst(s)
Isai Portillo (5) Michelle Wilson, Laboratory Manager
Ky Nguyen (10) or Other Approved Signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis . Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report relates only to the samples reported above, and may not be
reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations . The report reflects the samples as received.
Results are generated from the field sampling data (sampling volumes and areas, locations, etc.) provided by the client on the Chain of Custody. Samples are within quality control criteria and met
method specifications unless otherwise noted. The above analyses were performed in general compliance with Appendix E to Subpart E of 40 CFR (previously EPA 600/M4-82-020 “Interim Method”)
but augmented with procedures outlined in the 1993 (*final”) version of the method. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST
or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis . Unless requested
by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Estimation of uncertainty is available on request.

Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Phoenix, AZ NVLAP Lab Code 200811-0, AZ0937, CO AL-19027
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EMSL Analytical, Inc.

3356 West Catalina Drive Phoenix, AZ 85017
Tel/Fax: (602) 276-4344 / (602) 276-4053

EMSL Order:
Customer ID:
Customer PO:

122101343
NIHI62

http://www.EMSL.com / phoenixlab@emsl.com Project ID: J
Attention: Sue Kenyon Phone: (406) 245-7766 )
Northern Industrial Hygiene, Inc. Fax: (406)254-1428

Project: 190 MM 65.49 / 999-4183

201 South 30th Street

Billings, MT 59101

Received Date:
Analysis Date:
Collected Date:

03/18/2021 11:15 AM
03/25/2021
03/16/2021

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized

Light Microscopy

Non-Asbestos Asbestos

Sample Description Appearance % Fibrous % Non-Fibrous % Type

M14.1A Concrete Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101343-0001 Homogeneous

M14.1B Concrete Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101343-0002 Homogeneous

M14.1C Concrete Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101343-0003 Homogeneous

M20.1A Asphalt Various 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101343-0004 Heterogeneous

M20.1B Asphalt Various 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101343-0005 Heterogeneous

M20.1C Asphalt Various 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101343-0006 Heterogeneous

M20.2A Buffer Black 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101343-0007 Homogeneous

M20.2B Buffer Black 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101343-0008 Homogeneous

M20.2C Buffer Black 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101343-0009 Homogeneous

M20.3A-Foam Foam & Rubber Black 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101343-0010 Homogeneous

M20.3A-Rubber Foam & Rubber Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101343-0010A Homogeneous

M20.3B-Foam Foam & Rubber Black 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101343-0011 Homogeneous

M20.3B-Rubber Foam & Rubber Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101343-0011A Homogeneous

M20.3C-Foam Foam & Rubber Black 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101343-0012 Homogeneous

M20.3C-Rubber Foam & Rubber Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

122101343-0012A Homogeneous
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Customer ID: NIHI62
3356 West Catalina Drive Phoenix, AZ 85017
Customer PO:
Tel/Fax: (602) 276-4344 / (602) 276-4053

http://www.EMSL.com / phoenixlab@emsl.com ProjeCt ID:
Analyst(s)
Isai Portillo (5) Michelle Wilson, Laboratory Manager
Ky Nguyen (10) or Other Approved Signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis . Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report relates only to the samples reported above, and may not be
reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations . The report reflects the samples as received.
Results are generated from the field sampling data (sampling volumes and areas, locations, etc.) provided by the client on the Chain of Custody. Samples are within quality control criteria and met
method specifications unless otherwise noted. The above analyses were performed in general compliance with Appendix E to Subpart E of 40 CFR (previously EPA 600/M4-82-020 “Interim Method”)
but augmented with procedures outlined in the 1993 (*final”) version of the method. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST
or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis . Unless requested
by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Estimation of uncertainty is available on request.

Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Phoenix, AZ NVLAP Lab Code 200811-0, AZ0937, CO AL-19027

\
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TABLE 3

RESULTS OF XRF INSTRUMENT PAINT TESTING
1-90 Westbound Lane Bridges

Reference Mile Markers 65.49, 66.27 and 70.09

Alberton, Montana

Page 7 of 7

Site Insp. | Mile Marker Side ReNaod. I\I:Zt- Component Substrate Color Cond. PbC | Result
I-90 Westbound Bridges| TS N/A N/A 1 CAL Calibration N/A RED N/A 0.9 Neg
I-90 Westbound Bridges| TS N/A N/A 2 CAL Calibration N/A RED N/A 0.9 Neg
I-90 Westbound Bridges| TS N/A N/A 3 CAL Calibration N/A RED N/A 0.9 Neg
I-90 Westbound Bridges| TS 70.09 TOP 4 L-1 Solid Line Asphalt WHITE Poor 0 Neg
I-90 Westbound Bridges| TS 70.09 TOP 5 L-1 Solid Line Asphalt WHITE Poor 0 Neg
I-90 Westbound Bridges| TS 70.09 TOP 6 L-1 Solid Line Asphalt WHITE Poor 0 Neg
I-90 Westbound Bridges| TS 70.09 TOP 7 L-2 Dotted Line Asphalt WHITE Poor 0 Neg
I-90 Westbound Bridges| TS 70.09 TOP 8 L-2 Dotted Line Asphalt WHITE Poor 0 Neg
I-90 Westbound Bridges| TS 70.09 TOP 9 L-2 Dotted Line Asphalt WHITE Poor 0 Neg
I-90 Westbound Bridges| TS 70.09 TOP 10 L-3 Solid Line Asphalt ORANGE Poor 0 Neg
[-90 Westbound Bridges| TS 70.09 TOP 11 L-3 Solid Line Asphalt ORANGE Poor 0 Neg
I-90 Westbound Bridges| TS 70.09 TOP 12 L-3 Solid Line Asphalt ORANGE Poor 0 Neg
I-90 Westbound Bridges| TS 66.27 TOP 13 L-1 Solid Line Asphalt WHITE Poor 0 Neg
I-90 Westbound Bridges| TS 66.27 TOP 14 L-1 Solid Line Asphalt WHITE Poor 0 Neg
I-90 Westbound Bridges| TS 66.27 TOP 15 L-1 Solid Line Asphalt WHITE Poor 0 Neg
I-90 Westbound Bridges| TS 66.27 TOP 16 L-2 Dotted Line Asphalt WHITE Poor 0 Neg
[-90 Westbound Bridges| TS 66.27 TOP 17 L-2 Dotted Line Asphalt WHITE Poor 0 Neg
I-90 Westbound Bridges| TS 66.27 TOP 18 L-2 Dotted Line Asphalt WHITE Poor 0 Neg
I-90 Westbound Bridges| TS 66.27 TOP 19 L-3 Solid Line Asphalt ORANGE Poor 0 Neg
[-90 Westbound Bridges| TS 66.27 TOP 20 L-3 Solid Line Asphalt ORANGE Poor 0 Neg
[-90 Westbound Bridges| TS 66.27 TOP 21 L-3 Solid Line Asphalt ORANGE Poor 0 Neg
I-90 Westbound Bridges| TS 65.49 TOP 22 L-1 Solid Line Asphalt WHITE Poor 0 Neg
I-90 Westbound Bridges| TS 65.49 TOP 23 L-1 Solid Line Asphalt WHITE Poor 0 Neg
I-90 Westbound Bridges| TS 65.49 TOP 24 L-2 Dotted Line Asphalt WHITE Poor 0 Neg
I-90 Westbound Bridges| TS 65.49 TOP 25 L-3 Solid Line Asphalt ORANGE Poor 0 Neg
I-90 Westbound Bridges| TS 65.49 TOP 26 L-3 Solid Line Asphalt ORANGE Poor 0 Neg
I-90 Westbound Bridges| TS N/A N/A 27 CAL Calibration N/A RED N/A 1 Pos
I-90 Westbound Bridges| TS N/A N/A 28 CAL Calibration N/A RED N/A 1.1 Pos
I-90 Westbound Bridges| TS N/A N/A 29 CAL Calibration N/A RED N/A 1 Pos
9786 1-90 Structures - West of Alberton ISA Supporting Documentation Page26
Summary of XRF Instrument Readings Page 7 of 7 Table 3





Vs

LA Testing LA Testing Order: 332120910
Cust ID: NIHI62
5431 Industrial Drive, Huntington Beach, CA 92649 ustomer )
Phone/Fax:  (714) 828-4999 / (714) 828-4944 Cus.tomerPO.
http://www.LAT esting.com gardengrovelab@latesting.com ProjectID:
Attn: Todd Schneider Phone: (406) 245-7766
Northern Industrial Hygiene, Inc. Fax: (406) 254-1428
201 South 30th Street Received: 9/10/2021 10:45 AM
Collected: 9/8/2021

Billings, MT 59101

\_Project: 190 West Bridges / 999-4183

Test Report: Lead in Paint Chips by Flame AAS (SW 846 3050B/7000B)*

Client SampleDescription Collected Analyzed Weight RDL Lead Concentration
L-1 9/8/2021 9/13/2021 0.2615 g 0.080 % wt 2.2 % wt
332120910-0001 Site: Bridge beam 70.09

L-2 9/8/2021 9/13/2021 0.2883 g 0.0080 % wt 0.27 % wt

332120910-0002 Site: Bridge beam 65.49

Michael Chapman, Laboratory Manager
or other approved signatory

LA Testing maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report relates only to the samples reported above, and may not be
reproduced, except in full, without written approval by LA Testing. LA Testing bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. The report reflects the samples as
received. Results are generated from the field sampling data (sampling volumes and areas, locations, etc.) provided by the client on the Chain of Custody. Samples are within quality control criteria and

met method specifications unless otherwise noted.

Analysis following Lead in Paint by LA Testing SOP/Determination of Environmental Lead by FLAA. Reporting limit is 0.008% wt based on the minimum sample weight per our SOP. "<" (less than) result
signifies the analyte was not detected at or above the reporting limit. Measurement of uncertainty is available upon request. Definitions of modifications are available upon request.

Samples analyzed by LA Testing Huntington Beach, CA AIHA-LAP, LLC--ELLAP Accredited #101650, CA ELAP 1406
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TABLE OF CONTENTS
FEDERAL AID PROJECT(S) 9786000

1. PROJECT DESCRIPTION [102] ....cciiiiiiiiiiiieene

1. BRIDGE DEMOLITION NOTIFICATION

A. Description. Prior to demolition of structures in Montana, including highway bridges,
MDT is required to submit a notification form to the Montana Department of Environmental
Quality (DEQ) Asbestos Control Program (ACP). The Montana Demolition Notification form
MTACPO2 is available at http://deg.mt.gov/Public/asbestos/Forms. Direct questions regarding
this special provision to the construction Project Manager (PM).

Northern Industrial Hygiene (Northern) inspected the bridge for asbestos containing
materials. The inspection included documentation of bridge material conditions including
inspection photos, and sampling of suspect materials. The inspection did not identify any
asbestos containing materials. A copy of the asbestos inspection report is available from
Northern.

B. Construction Requirements. Submit the completed form to the DEQ-ACP and the
construction PM prior to demolition activities. DEQ indicated that it considered the demolition of
the three west bound bridges on [-90 at mile markers 65.49, 66.27 and 70.09 to qualify as
ordered demolitions if the 10 working day schedule cannot be met due to the emergency nature
of this project. Provide a copy of the notification acknowledgement to the construction PM upon
receipt from the DEQ-ACP. Maintain a copy of the inspection report on site during demolition.

C. Measurement and Payment. Measurement and payment for the notification
submittal is included in other items.

2. LEAD-BASED PAINT (LBP) REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL

A. Description. Lead and other heavy metal-based paint removed from highway bridge
structures is considered a hazardous waste.

EPA defines a LBP inspection as a surface-by-surface investigation to determine the
presence of LBP. EPA define LBP as any surface coating that contains 1.0 milligram per square
centimeter (mg/cm? or 0.5% by weight). The paint was tested utilizing field X-Ray Fluorescent
(XRF) methodology along with paint chips of the main support beams that determined that lead
is present in the paint exceeding those levels. The highest concentration detected was 2.2% by
weight. Lead-based paint can cause serious health effects on workers and the environmental if
precautionary measures are not conducted.

B. Construction Requirements.

1) Do not remove any paint covering the existing steel structure if not necessary for
demolition. Salvage steel coated with lead-based paint with the paint left on. Do not allow paint
to escape into the environment. Immediately halt work if lead-based paint waste is observed to
be entering the environment and re-evaluate work procedures to prevent any release of lead-
based paint to the environment.

2) If lead based paint is disturbed as necessary for demolition, containerize and dispose
of any lead-based paint waste in accordance with applicable regulations, which may include
RCRA regulations (40 CFR Parts 266-299). Comply with all storage and transportation
requirements.

3) Salvage the existing steel structure in accordance with applicable state and federal
regulations.

C. Contractor Responsibilities.

1) Be familiar with and perform all work in accordance with all applicable standards
provided in the Code of Federal Regulations, Title 29 Part 26, including the OSHA Hazard
Communication Standard (29 CFR 1926.59), the OSHA Lead Standard (29 CFR 1926.62), and
the OSHA Respiratory Standard (29 CFR 1926.134); the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (40 CFR Parts 266-299) and Administrative Rules of Montana Title 17 Chapter 53. To obtain

9786 1-90 Structures - West of Alberton ISA Supporting Documentation Page31





copies of the Federal regulations, contact the U.S. Governments Printing Office at (202) 783-
3238. Questions concerning state regulations or to obtain copies of state regulations, contact
the Montana Department of Environmental Quality, Hazardous Waste Program at 406-444-
5300.

2) Be entirely responsible for all health and safety requirements for workers when
cutting and handling any bridge material coated with lead-based paint.

D. Basis of Payment.Include the costs associated with the requirements of this special
provision in the cost of other items.
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Old Hwy 10
[-90 Structures
Superior, MT 59872

Inquiry Number: 6413968.2s
March 19, 2021

Full EDR on file with Hyalite Environmental

The EDR Radius Map™ Report

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484

Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com
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GEOCHECK ADDENDUM

GeoCheck - Not Requested

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,

ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

I-90 STRUCTURES
SUPERIOR, MT 59872

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 47.0178910 - 47° 1’ 4.40”
Longitude (West): 114.6729380 - 114° 40’ 22.57”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 11

UTM X (Meters): 676859.2

UTM Y (Meters): 5209562.0

Elevation: 3002 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 6055678 TARKIO, MT
Version Date: 2014

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20130814
Source: USDA
9786 1-90 Structures - West of Alberton ISA Supporting Documentation TC6413968.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMﬁgé(e]?:S
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Target Property Address:
1-90 STRUCTURES
SUPERIOR, MT 59872

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

1 MINERAL CO INTERSTAT INTERSTATE 90, MM 66 SPILLS Lower 1ft.

A2 MDOT - CLARK FORK 7 I-90 AND OLD HWY 10 ECHO Lower 1ft

A3 MDOT - CLARK FORK 7 1-90 AND OLD HWY 10 FINDS Lower 1ft.

9786 1-90 Structures - West of Alberton

ISA Supporting Documentation
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL. .. National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . ____ . .. __ Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL_________________ National Priority List Deletions

FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing
________________________ Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
SEMS-ARCHIVE. ___________. Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS. ... Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF_________________ RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG. ... RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

RCRA-SQG. ... RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

RCRA-VSQG______________.__. RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

________________________ Land Use Control Information System

TC6413968.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMﬁBEe%?ﬂ
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

US ENG CONTROLS________. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS________ Institutional Controls Sites List
ERNS. ... Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
SHWS. ____ .. CECRA (Non-NPL) Priority Sites List

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
SWFILF.___ Solid Waste Management Facilities List

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST. .. Leaking Underground Storage Tank List for Montana
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMAUST. _________________. Underground Storage Tank Listing

UST. Statewide UST Underground Storage Tank List
AST. .. Above Ground Storage Tanks

INDIAN UST. ___ ... Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
INST CONTROL_____________. Response Action List

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP.________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP_ ... Voluntary Cleanup & Redevelopment Act Registry

State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS. . __________. Brownfields Site Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. ._______. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY._ ... Recycling Facilities

INDIANODI. _____ ... Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODl ... Open Dump Inventory

DEBRIS REGION 9__________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites
USHISTCDL. ______________. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register

TC6413968.25 EXECUTIVE SUMMBRY 43¢
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CDL. ... Clandestine Drug Labs
HISTCDL.___________________ Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
DELSHWS. _________________. Delisted List of CECRA Sites

USCDL .. ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register
PFAS . PFOA & PFOS Site Listing

Local Land Records
LIENS 2. ... CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS ____ . Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen /NLR________. RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated

FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD._ . ... Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR._____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION. _________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. . Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD.____ .. Records Of Decision

RMP_ ... Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PRP. ... Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. .. PCB Activity Database System

ICIS. ... Integrated Compliance Information System

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. .. Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE._.__________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA _____________ Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO. . ... Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. .. .. FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. ____ ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT. ____ ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV_____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP. ... Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA. ... Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS. ... Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

USMINES. . ________________. Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES_______. Abandoned Mines

UXO. ... Unexploded Ordnance Sites

DOCKETHWC._____________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

FUELS PROGRAM___________ EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

AIRS. ... Emissions Inventory Listing

ASBESTOS._____________.__. ASBESTOS

COALASH. .. ___. Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
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DRYCLEANERS.____________. Drycleaner Facility Listing

Financial Assurance_.________ Financial Assurance Information Listing
REM RPROGRAM___________. Remediation Response Site Database
UlIC. ... UIC Wells Listing

WOQA . WQA Site Ranking List

MINES. . Abandoned and Inactive Mines Database
MINESMRDS_______________. Mineral Resources Data System

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDRMGP_______ . __ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto_______________._ EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner.___________. EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGAHWS. ... Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGALUST. . ... Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Records of Emergency Release Reports
SPILLS: Reported spills or hazardous material spills or releases.

A review of the SPILLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/01/2021 has revealed that there is 1
SPILLS site within approximately 0.001 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID

Page

MINERAL CO INTERSTAT INTERSTATE 90, MM 66 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 1
Incident Number: 16114
Facility Status: Closed
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Other Ascertainable Records

FINDS: The Facility Index System contains both facility information and "pointers" to other

sources of information that contain more detail. These include: RCRIS; Permit Compliance System (PCS);

Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS); FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Fungicide Rodenticide Act]

and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System]; CERCLIS; DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to
manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental statutes); Federal

Underground Injection Control (FURS); Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS); Surface Impoundments (SIA); TSCA
Chemicals in Commerce Information System (CICS); PADS; RCRA-J (medical waste transporters/disposers); TRIS;

and TSCA. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA/NTIS.

A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/04/2020 has revealed that there is 1
FINDS site within approximately 0.001 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

MDOT - CLARK FORK 7 1-90 AND OLD HWY 10 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A3 8
Registry ID:: 110043742233

ECHO: ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000
regulated facilities nationwide.

A review of the ECHO list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/03/2020 has revealed that there is 1 ECHO
site within approximately 0.001 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

MDOT - CLARK FORK 7 1-90 AND OLD HWY 10 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A2 8
Registry ID: 110043742233
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There were no unmapped sites in this report.
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-VSQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /

engineering controls registries

LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list

ERNS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State and tribal landfill and/or

solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
9786 1-90 Structures - West of Alberton ISA Supporting Documentation TC641396§£&e4gage 4
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US HIST CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DEL SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PFAS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Land Records
LIENS 2 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 0.001 1 NR NR NR NR 1
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
9786 1-90 Structures - West of Alberton ISA Supporting Documentation TC641396§£&84%age 5
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
EPA WATCH LIST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PRP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PADS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS 0.001 1 NR NR NR NR 1
UXO 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOCKET HWC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ECHO 0.001 1 NR NR NR NR 1
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ASBESTOS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Financial Assurance 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
REM RPROGRAM 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
uic 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WQA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MINES MRDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
RGA HWS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
RGA LUST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 0 3 0 0 0 0 3
NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
1 MINERAL CO INTERSTATE 90 MM 66.5 SPILLS S112199140
INTERSTATE 90, MM 66.5, MINERAL COUNTY N/A
<1/8 MINERAL (County), MT
1ft.
SPILLS:
Relative: Name: MINERAL CO INTERSTATE 90 MM 66.5
Lower Address: INTERSTATE 90, MM 66.5, MINERAL COUNTY
Actual: City,State, Zip: MT
2992 ft. Latitude: 47.017804
Longitude: -114.672212
Anonymous: Not reported
Assigned To: KENNEY, DAN
Incident Number: 16114
Responsible Party: TM TRANSPORT INC
Complaint Type: Spills Impacting Soils Only
Pollutant: Diesel
Pollutant Amount: 100
Pollutant Unit: GALLONS
Impact To: Soil NFA letter - 10/25/2013
Observed Date: 10/05/2012 . .
Received Date: 10/09/2012 See attached Action History report
Closed Date: 10/28/2013
Description: Interstate 90, MM 66.5, Mineral County
Closure: Send NFA letter and close spill file.
Poll: Not reported
Near Water: Not reported
Description Comm: Truck accident back on 10/05/12 where 20-100 gallons of diesel
spilled. It went down the expansion joints and into the soil
surrounding the footings. It has not been cleaned up.
A2 MDOT - CLARK FORK 7 KM E OF TARKIO ECHO 1017525245
1-90 AND OLD HWY 10 W INTERSECTION N/A
<1/8 ALBERTON, MT 59820
1ft.
Site 1 of 2 in cluster A NPDES - See attached ECHO report
Relative: ECHO:
Lower Envid: 1017525245
Actual: Registry ID: 110043742233
2999 ft. DFR URL: http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110043742233
Name: MDOT - CLARK FORK 7 KM E OF TARKIO
Address: 1-90 AND OLD HWY 10 W INTERSECTION
City,State, Zip: ALBERTON, MT 59820
A3 MDOT - CLARK FORK 7 KM E OF TARKIO FINDS 1014900427
1-90 AND OLD HWY 10 W INTERSECTION N/A
<1/8 ALBERTON, MT 59820
1ft.
Site 2of 2in cluster A NPDES - See attached ECHO report
Relative: FINDS:
Lower Registry ID: 110043742233
Actual:
2999 ft. Click Here:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MDOT - CLARK FORK 7 KM E OF TARKIO (Continued) 1014900427
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=60cm6mtH0DBxcAoKm.tZ3ENwmwuCtz7lHjy7ANzBDXcWBXbSx8M37KuEAjhsoDBPKL903aOE.CnXtbFqZM4x4yUqETssNxVswumWCVItwMquudlJC60bCM1yzZAb7bKxlilW9ZeHjGF8yC5s7jW63GBHNng4zfrPB1Qn6M5B0EWccONGmrlG3LWmmPFytN0uHrRl98rfDmLRBD6Ex0RR3iAFA8Zkoz89K0EO6JBs.Z4ktpGuZRAN4gLUEdtYN7z5w3MuCqyewHfkueQ4Ct7K5an7zr0470tSlpNY4FZej6lwy3ll7UjL6Vq80PMTcthNm0Re4GxkmqGBtLT.HRfH3vh8DHn8BI8kxgcD9GgdAmrboHfoK5zw7kEr.0BJtSGGZoNT4D7aEIYdNVCCw7SQ6.GZwx1qu78aCzFnC4hwzT0m7sP5l.ad9eE8jBqFygfs7tDYBeyfN90WzoNmBWmc2YJkXajCcsCGW8jW5CrFXMYRbxzASanNvpTF8Kf0MGdB3gwW6LyE0oEXcvW5mAn049V.mCs6tOVoHigC3xnMDAoGBtArxz7T4NqrAwYho8PpKmTC3vNz.vNbtdX7ZpDb4taRE11iNeS7wUz670qEw4KYuRRACYoHCRB4zrxw78aOlDMY3v06jHNYyGEe7sFF3OGMNNJCziPwBZuA70J6XTtucHgqW7UA59DWXcPOb0usStcwAqgG8vOzMRSD30IL3

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=60cm6mtH0DBxcAoKm.tZ3ENwmwuCtz7lHjy7ANzBDXcWBXbSx8M37KuEAjhsoDBPKL903aOE.CnXtbFqZM4x4yUqETssNxVswumWCVItwMquudlJC60bCM1yzZAb7bKxlilW9ZeHjGF8yC5s7jW63GBHNng4zfrPB1Qn6M5B0EWccONGmrlG3LWmmPFytN0uHrRl98rfDmLRBD6Ex0RR3iAFA8Zkoz89K0EO6JBs.Z4ktpGuZRAN4gLUEdtYN7z5w3MuCqyewHfkueQ4Ct7K5an7zr0470tSlpNY4FZej6lwy3ll7UjL6Vq80PMTcthNm0Re4GxkmqGBtLT.HRfH3vh8DHn8BI8kxgcD9GgdAmrboHfoK5zw7kEr.0BJtSGGZoNT4D7aEIYdNVCCw7SQ6.GZwx1qu78aCzFnC4hwzT0m7sP5l.ad9eE8jBqFygfs7tDYBeyfN90WzoNmBWmc2YJkXajCcsCGW8jW5CrFXMYRbxzASanNvpTF8Kf0MGdB3gwW6LyE0oEXcvW5mAn049V.mCs6tOVoHigC3xnMDAoGBtArxz7T4NqrAwYho8PpKmTC3vNz.vNbtdX7ZpDb4taRE11iNeS7wUz670qEw4KYuRRACYoHCRB4zrxw78aOlDMY3v06jHNYyGEe7sFF3OGMNNJCziPwBZuA70J6XTtucHgqW7UA59DWXcPOb0usStcwAqgG8vOzMRSD30IL3



Count: 0 records. ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

NO SITES FOUND
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Action History Summary Report
Enforcement Division
03/30/2021 Montana Department of Environmental Quality Page1of 2

Complaint ID: 16114 Enforcement Case | D:

Status Date  Action Type Agency Responsible Party Performed By
25-OCT-13  (Closure Letter TM TRANSPORT INC KENNEY, DAN
Send NFA letter and close spill file. Letter at:\\degenfOOI\ENF\ENF\COMPLAINT_SECT\Complaints\Dan\2013\16114 TM Transportinc_Clsel tr.docx

08-OCT-13  |Follow-up Activity Office ‘ ‘TM TRANSPORT INC ‘KENNEY, DAN
L eft voice message for Cherlyn Tribble re: spill cleanup report due 10/15/2013, will it be submitted. Also, never received response acknowledging my 9/24/13
letter.

24-SEP-13  |Follow-up Activity Office ‘ ‘TM TRANSPORT INC ‘KENNEY, DAN

IAs you know this spill occurred on October 5, 2012. | think it is reasonable to request that Environmental Restorations submit afinal spill cleanup report, meeting
ENFD¢s spill cleanup report guidance, by October 15, 2013.
04-SEP-13  [Follow-up Activity Office ‘ ‘TM TRANSPORT INC ‘KENNEY, DAN

\Voice mail from Hendryk Sowa, ERLLC (most likely in response to DK's VM to Cherlyn Tribble). Project complete and just received OK to dispose of soils. Will
submit report when disposal documentation is received.
17-JUL-13  [Follow-up Activity Office ‘ ‘TM TRANSPORT INC ‘KENNEY, DAN

Email to MDT from Hendryk Sowa, ERLLC:

David[Crumley],

Thank-you for time and guidance on the phone. | have attached the signed Encroachment Permit after reading it. As| understand, without having physically been
on site yet, we wongt interfere with any of the 1-90 traffic, nor will we be impacting any drainages or waterways. | will make the appropriate phone calls on
Monday morning, prior to arriving on the site and starting any hand digging. If small equipment is needed, it will be on Tuesday, possibly going into Wednesday,
land our access will be from the road underneath the bridge. | don¢t anticipate removing soils below the top of the spread footing; if the need arises, | will make the
appropriate phone calls. Thank-you for the ¢Road Mix¢, spec, 1¢JI be working on locating it tomorrow, and using proper compaction techniques when any backfill
isused.

26-JUN-13  [Follow-up Activity Office TM TRANSPORT INC KENNEY, DAN

Email from Hendryk Sowa,ERLLC:

Bill Sansom phoned me and explained that he is on a project in the area of the LT Cargo Spill. He stated that he saw no visual evidence of a spill on any of the
columns or support structure, as seen in the photos. Also, he mentioned that from the MT DOT standpoint, no further action would be needed on their part; but that
we would be able to access the site from surface streets below, and would issue an Encroachment Permit in order to work on the site. | have not seen any updated
photos from the site.

Please advise what you need in order to close this project by the end of July. | am on track to book aflight for the 9th or 10th of July in order to work with our
Libby crew to facilitate closure.

20-JUN-13  [Field Visit ‘ ‘TM TRANSPORT INC ‘KENNEY, DAN

17-JUN-13  [Follow-up Activity Office ‘ ‘TM TRANSPORT INC ‘KENNEY, DAN
Email from Eric Sowa, ERLLC:

| was finally able to get connected to Bill Sansom, the Regional Superintendant for the MT DOT at: (406) 649-2768.

| copied you on the e-mail | sent him, along with Pictures you may or may not have seen yet. Our plan isto secure the proper permits and permissions from the
DOT (through Bill) and then schedule our crew (led by myself), to properly mitigate the spill site.

As we discussed last week, | will bein close contact with you to work through the specifics of this unique site in regards to soil excavation depth, sampling
locations and quantities, confirmation samples, and the Final Report.

According to Mr. Sansom, he may not have everything together for us until July 1st.

| will be on vacation the 1st week of July, but our intention is to perform the spill clean-up and sampling during the week of the 8th (second week of July). This
way, we can rush the samples and have the Final Report completed prior to the end of July. Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns regarding
this plan.

14-JUN-13  Follow-up Activity Office TM TRANSPORT INC KENNEY, DAN
Email from Hendryk Sowa, ERLLC:

Thank-you for the info and your patience. Asdiscussed, | will be taking the reins on this project, from our end. We understand that afinal |etter will be issued by
the MT DEQ to TM Transport to have this spill cleaned up within 30 days. | will have an answer to you by the end of business day, Monday June 17th, with a plan
to complete the project. | would like to ask you for a contact at the MT DOT that | can call today, in order to set up permitting, oversight and inspection.

Thank-you for making yourself available for questions and answers; likewise, | have attached my info w/ v-card. My cell phoneis on 24 hours aday, and | would
appreciate a call whenever thereis an issue or concern regarding ER, LLC activities within your jurisdiction (call me anytime).
12-JUN-13  [Follow-up Activity Office ‘ ‘TM TRANSPORT INC ‘KENNEY, DAN

Contact C. Tribble, re; status of cleanup and report. Tribbleto call D. Langton, ER LLC, and see where the report isat. Said she was unable to contact DL recently
and would try again today and provide aresponse to DK.
23-APR-13  [Follow-up Activity Office ‘ ‘TM TRANSPORT INC ‘KENNEY, DAN

Contacted by Dave Langton, ERLLC, re: spill cleanup schedule. Discussed ENFD sampling and analytical protocols (one-5 point comp forEPH, two grab for VPH
for 625 sq ft if < two feet. Added discussion on sidewallsif >2 feet). Email copy of 10/17/13 VL and link to ENFD page with spill cleanup information.)
06-MAR-13  [Follow-up Activity Office ‘ ‘TM TRANSPORT INC ‘KENNEY, DAN

Email from insurance co. re: update on cleanup up. See hard file for information.
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Action History Summary Report
Enforcement Division
Montana Department of Environmental Quality

Page 2 of 2

03/30/2021

Status Date  Action Type Agency Responsible Party Performed By
27-FEB-13  [Follow-up Activity Office TM TRANSPORT INC KENNEY, DAN
Send followup letter for not submitting the final cleanup report by 2/15/13. Letter

at:G\\ENF\COMPLAINT SECT\Complaints\Dan\2013\16114 TMTransportinc SWMA VL FolowUp.docx

17-OCT-12 iolation Letter ‘TM TRANSPORT INC ‘KENNEY, DAN
Send SWMA VL. Letter at: G\ENRFICOMPLAINT_SECT\Complaints\Dan\16114TM TransportincSWMA_VL.doc

‘TM TRANSPORT INC ‘KENNEY, DAN

Initial Action Taken ‘
Send SWMA VL.
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Mineral Co Interstate 90 MM 66.5 Legend

diesel spill location 47.017804, -114.672212
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Detailed Facility Report

Facility Summary

MDOT - CLARK FORK 7 KM E OF TARKIO
1-90 AND OLD HWY 10 W INTERSECTION,
ALBERTON, MT 59820

FRS (Facility Registry Service) ID: 110043742233
EPA Region: 08

Latitude: 47.017728

Longitude: -114.673965

Locational Data Source: NPDES

Industry: Heavy Construction

Indian Country: N

Enforcement and Compliance Summary

Statute CWA
Insp (5 Years)
Date of Last Inspection
Current Compliance Status Terminated Permit
trs wit] of
Qi ith NC (of 12) 0
trs with Significant Violation
ith Signifi Violati 0

Informal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

Penalties from Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

EPA Cases (5 years)

Penalties from EPA Cases (5 years)

Regulatory Information

Clean Air Act (CAA): No Information

Clean Water Act (CWA): Minor, Permit Terminated; Compliance Tracking Off (MTR104198)
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA): No Information

Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA): No Information
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Air Emissions Inventory (EIS): No Information
Greenhouse Gas Emissions (eGGRT): No Information
Toxic Releases (TRI): No Information

Compliance and Emissions Data Reporting Interface (CEDRI): No Information

Known Data Problems

Facility/System Characteristics

Facility/System Characteristics

System Statute Identifier Universe Status Areas Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude
FRS 110043742233 N 47.017728 -114.673965
ICIS-NPDES CWA MTR104198 Minor: General Permit Covered Facility Terminated; Compliance Tracking Off Construction Stormwater 12/31/2017 N 47.017728 -114.673965

Facility Address

System Statute Identifier Facility Name Facility Address
FRS 110043742233 MDOT - CLARK FORK 7 KM E OF TARKIO 1-90 AND OLD HWY 10 W INTERSECTION, ALBERTON, MT 59820
ICIS-NPDES CWA MTR104198 MDOT - CLARK FORK 7 KM E OF TARKIO 1-90 AND OLD HWY 10 W INTERSECTION, ALBERTON, MT 59820

Facility SIC (Standard Industrial Classification) Codes  Facility NAICS (North American Industry

Classification System) Codes

NAICS Code

No data records returned

NAICS Description

Flathead Reservation | Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation

Tribe Name

EPA Tribal ID Distance to Tribe (miles)

| 100000053 |

16.32

System Identifier SIC Code SIC Description
ICIS-NPDES MTR104198 1611 Highway And Street Construction
System Identifier
ICIS-NPDES MTR104198 1629 Heavy Construction
NPDES MTR104198 1611 Highway And Street Construction
NPDES MTR104198 1629 Heavy Construction
oy . .
Facility Tribe Information
oy . . . Reservation Name
Facility Industrial Effluent Guidelines
Identifier Effluent Guideline (40 CFR Part) Effluent Guideline Description

No data records returned |

Enforcement and Compliance

Compliance Monitoring History (5 years)

Statute Source ID System Activity Type Compliance Monitoring Type

No data records returned

Lead Agency Date

Finding (if applicable)

Entries in italics are not counted in EPA compliance monitoring strategies or annual results.

Compliance Summary Data

Statute Source ID Current SNC (Significant Noncompliance)/HPV (High Priority Violation) Current As Of Qtrs with NC (Noncompliance) (of 12) Data Last Refreshed
| CWA | MTR104198 L No . '_| _12/31/2020 0 03/19/2021
Q786 1-80 Structures - \West of Alberton ISA_Supporting Documentation Phgeb6
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Three-Year Compliance History by Quarter

Statute Program/ Pollutant/Violation Tme

OTR |

OTR 2

QTR 3

QTR 4

QTR S

QTR 6

QTR 7

OTR 8

QTR 9

QTR 10

QTR 11

QTR 12

QTR 13+

CWA (Source ID: MTR104198)

01/01-03/31/18 = 04/01-06/30/18 = 07/01-09/30/18

10/01-12/31/18

01/01-03/31/19 | 04/01-06/30/19 = 07/01-09/30/19

10/01-12/31/19 = 01/01-03/31/20 = 04/01-06/30/20 = 07/01-09/30/20

10/01-12/31/20 = 01/01-03/19/21

Facility-Level St Terminated Terminated Terminated Terminated Terminated Terminated Terminated Terminated Terminated Terminated Terminated Terminated Terminated
y-Level Status . . y y y . . . . . . .

Permit Permit Permit Permit Permit Permit Permit Permit Permit Permit Permit Permit Permit

Quarterly Noncompliance Report
History
Informal Enforcement Actions (5 Years)
Statute System Source ID Type of Action Lead Agency Date
No data records returned
Entries in italics are not counted as "informal enforcement actions" in EPA policies pertaining to enforcement response tools.
.

Formal Enforcement Actions (5 Years)
Statute | System = Law/Section = Source ID | Action Type = Case No. = Lead Agency | Case Name = Issued/Filed Date 1 ‘Actions 1 Action Date Federal Penalty Assessed State/Local Penalty Assessed  SEP Cost . Comp Action Cost

No data records returned

Environmental Conditions

Watershed(s)

Beach Closures Within
Last Two Yea

Beach Closures
Within Last Year

12-Digit WBD (Watershed Boundary Dataset) HUC
(RAD (Reach Address Database))

WBD (Watershed Boundary Dataset) Subwatershed
Name (RAD (Reach Address Database))

State Water Body Name (ICIS (Integrated
Compliance Information System))

Pollutants Potentially
Related to Impairment

Watershed with ESA (Endangered Species
Act)-listed Aquatic Species?

170102040602 Clark Fork River-Sawmill Creek CLARK FORK RIVER No No Yes

Assessed Waters From Latest State Submission (ATTAINS)

Assessment Unit

. Report = Assessment Unit . ST N . . Drinking Water . 1:p. Fish Consumption Recreation T Ten
State Cyele D Name ‘Water Condition Cause Groups Impaired Use Aquatic Life Use Use Other Use
~ : Impaired - With ALGAL GROWTH | METALS (OTHER THAN MERCURY) | NUTRIENTS | ORGANIC Fully Not Not Fully
MT (2018 MT76MO01_020 f Clark Fork River Restoration Plan ENRICHMENT/OXYGEN DEPLETION Supporting | Supporting Supporting | Supporting
. . .
Air Quality Nonattainment Areas
Pollutant ‘Within Nonattainment Status Area? Status licable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Mais Status licabl )

No data records returned

Pollutants

Toxics Release Inventory History of Reported Chemicals Released in Pounds per Year at Site

TRI Facility ID ' Year  Total Air Emissions Surface Water Discharges Off-Site Transfers to POTWs (Publicly Owned Treatment Works) Underground Injections Releases to Land Total On-site Releases Total Off-site Transfers

No data records returned

Toxics Release Inventory Total Releases and Transfers in Pounds by Chemical and Year

Chemical Name

No data records returned
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Demographic Profile

EJSCREEN EJ Indexes

Eleven primary environmental justice (EJ) indexes of EISCREEN, EPA's screening tool for EJ concerns. EPA uses these
indexes to identify geographic areas that may warrant further consideration or analysis for potential EJ concerns. The
index values below are for the Census block group in which the facility is located. Note that use of these indexes does not
designate an area as an "EJ community" or "EJ facility." EJSCREEN provides screening level indicators, not a
determination of the existence or absence of EJ concerns. For more information, see the EJISCREEN home page.

Census Block Group EJ Indexes (percentile) Number of EJ Indexes Above 80th Percentile
Particulate Matter (PM 2.5) 389 0
Ozone NATA Diesel PM 40.5
View EJSCREEN Report

NATA Air Toxics Cancer Risk 43.8

NATA Respiratory Hazard Index (HI) 403

Traffic Proximity 35.1

Lead Paint Indicator 28.6

Superfund Proximity 36.6

Risk Management Plan (RMP) Proximity 539

Hazardous Waste Proximity 53.6

Wastewater Discharge Proximity 169

Demographic Profile of Surrounding Area (3 Miles)

This section provides demographic information regarding the community surrounding the facility. ECHO compliance data
alone are not sufficient to determine whether violations at a particular facility had negative impacts on public health or the
environment. Statistics are based upon the 2010 U.S. Census and 2006-2010 American Community Survey 5-Year
Summary and are accurate to the extent that the facility latitude and longitude listed below are correct. EPA’s spatial
processing methodology considers the overlap between the selected radii and the census blocks (for U.S. Census
demographics) and census block groups (for ACS demographics) in determining the demographics surrounding the
facility. For more detail about this methodology, see the DFR Data Dictionary.

General Statistics Age Breakdown - Persons (%)
Total Persons 89 Children 5 years and younger 4 (4%)
Population Density 3/sq.mi. Minors 17 years and younger 12 (13%)
Percent Minority 10% Adults 18 years and older 77 (87%)
Households in Area 40 Seniors 65 years and older 23 (26%)
Housing Units in Area 50
Race Breakdown - Persons (%)
Households on Public Assistance 1 White 81(91%)
Persons Below Poverty Level 27 African-American 0(0%)
Ceograniy Hispanic-Origin 1(1%)
Radius of Selected Area 3 mi. Asian/Pacific Islander 1(1%)
Center Latitude 47.017728 American Indian 2(2%)
Center Longitude -114.673965 Other/Multiracial 5 (6%)
Land Area 99%
Education Level (Persons 25 & older) - Persons (%)
Water Area 1% Less than 9th Grade 1(1.64%)
9th through 12th Grade 7(11.48%)
Income Breakdown - Households (%)
Less than $15,000 4 (11.76%) High School Diploma 27 (44.26%)
$15,000 - $25,000 5(14.71%) Some College/2-year 17 (27.87%)
$25,000 - $50,000 13 (3&24%[) . B.S./B.A. (Bachelor of Science/Bachelor of Arts) or More 9 (1475"/8
9786 1-90 Structures - West of Alberton SA Supporting Documentation age58
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https://ejscreen.epa.gov/mapper/mobile/EJSCREEN_mobile.aspx?geometry={%22x%22:-114.673965,%22y%22:47.017728,%22spatialReference%22:{%22wkid%22:4326}}&unit=9035&areatype=&areaid=&basemap=streets&distance=3

https://www.epa.gov/ejscreen

https://echo.epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic



Clark Fork River
1-90 Structures
Alberton, MT 59820

Inquiry Number: 6413968.6s
March 19, 2021

Full EDR on file with Hyalite Environmental

The EDR Radius Map™ Report

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484

Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com
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GEOCHECK ADDENDUM

GeoCheck - Not Requested

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,

ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

I-90 STRUCTURES
ALBERTON, MT 59820

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 47.0192680 - 47° 1’ 9.36”
Longitude (West): 114.6580640 - 114° 39’ 29.03”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 11

UTM X (Meters): 677985.1

UTM Y (Meters): 5209748.5

Elevation: 2843 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 6055678 TARKIO, MT
Version Date: 2014

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20130814
Source: USDA
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MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
1-90 STRUCTURES
ALBERTON, MT 59820

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS

DATABASE ACRONYMS

RELATIVE  DIST (ft. & mi.)
ELEVATION DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND

9786 1-90 Structures - West of Alberton

ISA Supporting Documentation
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL. .. National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . ____ . .. __ Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL_________________ National Priority List Deletions

FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing
________________________ Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
SEMS-ARCHIVE. ___________. Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS. ... Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF_________________ RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG. ... RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

RCRA-SQG. ... RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

RCRA-VSQG______________.__. RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

________________________ Land Use Control Information System

TC6413968.6s EXECUTIVE SUMMﬁgé{eSSB
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

US ENG CONTROLS________. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS________ Institutional Controls Sites List
ERNS. ... Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
SHWS. ____ .. CECRA (Non-NPL) Priority Sites List

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
SWFILF.___ Solid Waste Management Facilities List

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST. .. Leaking Underground Storage Tank List for Montana
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMAUST. _________________. Underground Storage Tank Listing

UST. Statewide UST Underground Storage Tank List
AST. .. Above Ground Storage Tanks

INDIAN UST. ___ ... Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
INST CONTROL_____________. Response Action List

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP.________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP_ ... Voluntary Cleanup & Redevelopment Act Registry

State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS. . __________. Brownfields Site Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. ._______. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY._ ... Recycling Facilities

INDIANODI. _____ ... Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODl ... Open Dump Inventory

DEBRIS REGION 9__________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites
USHISTCDL. ______________. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register

TC6413968.6s EXECUTIVE SUMMﬁgéeAG4
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

CDL. ... Clandestine Drug Labs
HISTCDL.___________________ Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
DELSHWS. _________________. Delisted List of CECRA Sites

USCDL .. ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register
PFAS . PFOA & PFOS Site Listing

Local Land Records
LIENS 2. ... CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS ____ . Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

_______________________ Hazardous Material Spills Report

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen /NLR________. RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated

FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD.___ .. Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS______. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR. _____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION._________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD._ . .. Records Of Decision

RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PRP.___ . Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

ICIS. .. Integrated Compliance Information System

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. ... Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO_______ ... Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. ______ ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT.__________________ Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV_ ____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP.__ ... Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA .. Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS. ... Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

USMINES._________________ Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES________ Abandoned Mines

FINDS. ... Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

UXO. ... Unexploded Ordnance Sites

DOCKETHWC_ _____________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

ECHO. ... Enforcement & Compliance History Information

FUELS PROGRAM___________ EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

AIRS .. Emissions Inventory Listing
ASBESTOS.._______________. ASBESTOS

COALASH. ... Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
DRYCLEANERS.____________. Drycleaner Facility Listing

Financial Assurance_.________ Financial Assurance Information Listing
REM RPROGRAM___________. Remediation Response Site Database
UIC. ... UIC Wells Listing

WOQA . WQA Site Ranking List

MINES. . Abandoned and Inactive Mines Database
MINESMRDS_______________. Mineral Resources Data System

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDRMGP_______ . __ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto_______________._ EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner.___________. EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGAHWS. ... Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGALUST. . ... Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were not identified.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

TC6413968.6s EXECUTIVE SUMMﬁgé{e%e;
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

There were no unmapped sites in this report.
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OVERVIEW MAP - 6413968.6S

Target Property

> 2
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This report includes Interactive Map Layers to
display and/or hide map information. The
legend includes only those icons for the
default map view.
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DETAIL MAP - 6413968.6S
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default map view.
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-VSQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /

engineering controls registries

LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list

ERNS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State and tribal landfill and/or

solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US HIST CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DEL SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PFAS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Land Records
LIENS 2 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
EPA WATCH LIST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PRP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PADS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
UXO 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOCKET HWC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ECHO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ASBESTOS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Financial Assurance 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
REM RPROGRAM 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
uic 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WQA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MINES MRDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
RGA HWS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
RGA LUST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NO SITES FOUND
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Count: 0 records. ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

NO SITES FOUND
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GEOCHECK ADDENDUM
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,

ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

I-90 STRUCTURES
ALBERTON, MT 59820

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 47.0042810 - 47° 0’ 15.41”
Longitude (West): 114.5783950 - 114° 34’ 42.22”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 11

UTM X (Meters): 684091.1

UTM Y (Meters): 5208267.5

Elevation: 2884 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 6055674 STARK SOUTH, MT
Version Date: 2014

South Map: 6057414 DEER PEAK, MT
Version Date: 2014

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20130814
Source: USDA
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MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
1-90 STRUCTURES
ALBERTON, MT 59820

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS

DATABASE ACRONYMS

RELATIVE  DIST (ft. & mi.)
ELEVATION DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND

9786 1-90 Structures - West of Alberton

ISA Supporting Documentation
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL. .. National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . ____ . .. __ Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL_________________ National Priority List Deletions

FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing
________________________ Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
SEMS-ARCHIVE. ___________. Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS. ... Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF_________________ RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG. ... RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

RCRA-SQG. ... RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

RCRA-VSQG______________.__. RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

________________________ Land Use Control Information System

TC6413968.10s EXECUTIVE SUM%Egs’b
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

US ENG CONTROLS________. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS________ Institutional Controls Sites List
ERNS. ... Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
SHWS. ____ .. CECRA (Non-NPL) Priority Sites List

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
SWFILF.___ Solid Waste Management Facilities List

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST. .. Leaking Underground Storage Tank List for Montana
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMAUST. _________________. Underground Storage Tank Listing

UST. Statewide UST Underground Storage Tank List
AST. .. Above Ground Storage Tanks

INDIAN UST. ___ ... Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
INST CONTROL_____________. Response Action List

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP.________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP_ ... Voluntary Cleanup & Redevelopment Act Registry

State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS. . __________. Brownfields Site Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. ._______. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY._ ... Recycling Facilities

INDIANODI. _____ ... Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODl ... Open Dump Inventory

DEBRIS REGION 9__________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites
USHISTCDL. ______________. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register

TC6413968.10s EXECUTIVE SUM%Egéll
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

CDL. ... Clandestine Drug Labs
HISTCDL.___________________ Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
DELSHWS. _________________. Delisted List of CECRA Sites

USCDL .. ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register
PFAS . PFOA & PFOS Site Listing

Local Land Records
LIENS 2. ... CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS ____ . Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

_______________________ Hazardous Material Spills Report

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen /NLR________. RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated

FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD.___ .. Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS______. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR. _____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION._________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD._ . .. Records Of Decision

RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PRP.___ . Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

ICIS. .. Integrated Compliance Information System

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. ... Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO_______ ... Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. ______ ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT.__________________ Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV_ ____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP.__ ... Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA .. Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS. ... Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

USMINES._________________ Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES________ Abandoned Mines

FINDS. ... Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

UXO. ... Unexploded Ordnance Sites

DOCKETHWC_ _____________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

ECHO. ... Enforcement & Compliance History Information

FUELS PROGRAM___________ EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

AIRS .. Emissions Inventory Listing
ASBESTOS.._______________. ASBESTOS

COALASH. ... Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
DRYCLEANERS.____________. Drycleaner Facility Listing

Financial Assurance_.________ Financial Assurance Information Listing
REM RPROGRAM___________. Remediation Response Site Database
UIC. ... UIC Wells Listing

WOQA . WQA Site Ranking List

MINES. . Abandoned and Inactive Mines Database
MINESMRDS_______________. Mineral Resources Data System

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDRMGP_______ . __ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto_______________._ EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner.___________. EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGAHWS. ... Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGALUST. . ... Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were not identified.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

TC6413968.10s EXECUTIVE SUM%EX&
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 2 records.

Site Name Database(s)
MINERAL CO CYR RD HIST CDL
MINERAL CO CYR RD SPILLS
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DETAIL MAP - 6413968.10S
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-VSQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /

engineering controls registries

LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list

ERNS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State and tribal landfill and/or

solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US HIST CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DEL SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PFAS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Land Records
LIENS 2 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
EPA WATCH LIST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PRP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PADS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
UXO 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOCKET HWC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ECHO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ASBESTOS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Financial Assurance 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
REM RPROGRAM 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
uic 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WQA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MINES MRDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
RGA HWS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
9786 1-90 Structures - West of Alberton ISA Supporting Documentation TC6413968I9§)§e86a9e 6
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
RGA LUST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
9786 1-90 Structures - West of Alberton ISA Supporting Documentation TC6413968FJr9§e96age 7
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NO SITES FOUND
9786 1-90 Structures - West of Alberton ISA Supporting Documentation TC6413968I9§)§e9Eage 8
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Count: 2 records. ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)
MINERAL COUNTY S106914521 MINERAL CO CYR RD CYR RD DRIVING DIRECTIONS: TAK HIST CDL
MINERAL COUNTY S122527526 MINERAL CO CYR RD CYR RD DRIVING DIRECTIONS: TAK SPILLS

9786 1-90 Structures - West of Alberton ISA Supporting Documentation TC6413968.10s Page 9 Page92
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3/26/2021 How's My Waterway - Waterbody Report

& Glossary S Data O About ¥ Contact Us

How’'s My Waterway?

Informing the conversation about your waters.

Waterbody Report

O Clark Fork River
Assessment Unit ID: MT76M001_020

Waterbody Condition: Impaired

Existing Plans for Restoration: Yes
303(d) Listed: No

Year Reported: 2018

Organization Name (ID): Montana (MTDEQ)

What type of water is this?
River (52.6 Miles)

Where is this water located?
CLARK FORK RIVER, Rattlesnake Creek to Fish Creek

2
©

| 30km
|10mi I

RA
KN

Esri, HERE, NPS Powered by Esri

Assessment Information from 2018

What is this water used for?

Expand All &

Agricultural Good W

Impairments Evaluated

No impairments evaluated for this use.
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3/26/2021 How's My Waterway - Waterbody Report

No other parameters evaluated for this use.

Aquatic Life Impaired W

Impairments Evaluated

Impairment Planin Place
Chlorophyll a Yes
Copper Yes
Iron Yes
Lead Yes
Nitrogen, Total Yes
Organic Enrichment Yes
Phosphorus, Total Yes

Other Parameters Evaluated

No other parameters evaluated for this use.

Drinking Water Good W

Impairments Evaluated

No impairments evaluated for this use.

Other Parameters Evaluated

No other parameters evaluated for this use.

Primary Contact Recreation Impaired W

Impairments Evaluated

Impairment Planin Place
Chlorophyll a Yes
Nitrogen, Total Yes
Phosphorus, Total Yes

Other Parameters Evaluated

No other parameters evaluated for this use.

Probable sources contributing to impairment from 2018:

Source Confirmed
Industrial Point Source Discharge No
Mill Tailings No
Municipal Point Source Discharges No

Plans to Restore Water qbuality , _
9786 1-90 Structures - West of Alberton ISA Supporting Documentation Page94
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3/26/2021 How's My Waterway - Waterbody Report

What plans are in place to protect or restore water quality?
Links below open in a new browser tab.

Plan Impairments Type Date

Clark Fork River Metals (Other Than Mercury), Noxious Aquatic Plants, Nutrients, Organic Enrichment/low Dissolved TMDL 1998-10-21
Oxygen, Other Habitat Alteration(s), Siltation

Clark Fork River, Rattlesnake Algal Growth/chlorophyll A, Arsenic, Cadmium, Chlorophyll a, Copper, Excess Algal Growth, Iron, Lead, TMDL 2014-05-05

Creek to Fish Creek - Silver Metals, Metals (Other Than Mercury), Nitrogen, Total, Nutrients, Organic Enrichment (Sewage)

Bow Creek & Clark Fork River Biological Indicators, Organic Enrichment/low Dissolved Oxygen, Phosphorus, Phosphorus, Total,

Metals Tpa Suspended Algae

9786 1-90 Structures - West of Alberton ISA Supporting Documentation Page95
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3/25/2021

Montana's Ground-Water Information Center (GWIC) | Geographic Data | V.11.2021

Montana Bureau of Mines and Geology
Montana Technological University

Butte Montana 59701-8997
Ph: (406) 496-4336 Fx: (406) 496-4343

Ground Water Information Center | MBMG Data Center

1300 West Park Street - Natural Resources Building Room 329

You are currently signed in. | 3/25/2021

Sign Out

| Home | Well Data | Reports | Data Coop | DrillerWeb | DNRC | Help! |

GWIC Data > Well Construction Data > Township: 14N Range: 24W Sec: 1

The following data were returned from the GWIC databases for the area you requested. For a more detailed description of the data view the GWIC
Metadata report. If you notice data entry errors or have questions please let us know by sending us an Email at GWIC@mtech.edu. If you wish to view
a one page report for a particular site, click the hyperlinked Gwic Id for that well. Scroll to the right of your screen to view all the data. All data

displayed on the screen may not show up when printed.

Total Depth (ft) 480.00 26.50 135.07 GWIC has 1 field visit(s) for this request area.
. GWIC has 1 water level(s) for this request area.
Static Water Level (ft) 110.00 8.00 53.20
Yield (gpm 40.00 1.00 18.50
(gpm) Thanks, Just take me back to the menu.
MBMG has 385 publications available for MINERAL county.
MBMG has 438 publications available for MISSOULA county.
MBMG has 0 abandoned mine record(s) for this request area.
299727 'E DELISLE, 14N 24W 1 No  WELL 480.00 100.00 100.00 1.00 AIR 11/30/2018 DOMESTIC
STEVEN
243186 '3 MDOT*I-90- 14N 24W 1 No BOREHOLE 26.50 11/19/1969 GEOTECH
1(41)65*1
129062 E ROBERTS 14N 24W 1 Yes WELL 280.00 25.00 275.00 10.00 AIR 7/31/1992 DOMESTIC
LARRY AND
DIANE
134881 '3 ANDERSON 14N 24W 1 AD No  WELL 415.00 8.00 410.00 1.50 AIR 1/4/1993 DOMESTIC
JAMES D &
SHIRLEY S
71363 '3 5438 CARDON 14N 24W 1 ADD No  WELL 58.00 15.00 25.00 40.00 AIR 3/8/1975 DOMESTIC
WILLIAM
243175 E MDOT*I-90- 14N 24W 1 BAB No BOREHOLE 60.30 22.40 4/27/1972  GEOTECH
1(41)64*29
243176 E MDOT*I-90- 14N 24W 1 BAC No BOREHOLE 51.50 5/5/1972 GEOTECH
1(41)64*23
243183 '3 MDOT*I-90- 14N 24W 1 BAC No BOREHOLE 50.40 5/9/1972 GEOTECH
1(41)64*24
243185 E MDOT*I-90- 14N 24W 1 BAC No BOREHOLE 65.00 5/11/1972 GEOTECH
1(41)64*25
243182 '3 MDOT*I-90- 14N 24W 1 BAC No BOREHOLE 65.00 2/24/1972 GEOTECH
1(41)64*26
296247 igd 30124923 BECKER, 14N 24W 1 BB No  WELL 140.00  92.00 92.00 40.00 AIR 8/10/2017 DOMESTIC
JOEL
243179 E MDOT*I-90- 14N 24W 1 BBD No BOREHOLE 49.30 2/17/1972 GEOTECH
1(41)64*20
243180 '3 MDOT*I-90- 14N 24W 1 BBD No BOREHOLE 57.20 2/14/1972 GEOTECH
1(41)64*21
243181 E MDOT*I-90- 14N 24W 1 BBD No BOREHOLE 52.80 2/9/1972 GEOTECH
1(41)64*22
226417 iy YOUNG, 14N 24W 1 BC No  WELL 175.00 110.00 FLOW 6/2/2006 DOMESTIC
DAN

End of Report.
15 record(s) listed.

| 9786 1-90-Structures —Westof Atberton
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http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/

https://mbmg.mtech.edu/datacenter/main.asp

http://mbmg.mtech.edu/

http://www.mtech.edu/

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/scripts/signout.asp

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/menus/menuData.asp

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/reports/reportsMain.asp

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/coop/main.asp

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/drillerweb/drillerMain.asp

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/dnrc/dnrcMain.asp

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/help/helpMain.asp

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/menus/menuData.asp

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/menus/menuStaticWaterLevel.asp

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/menus/menuCharacterization.asp?display=default

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/menus/menuProject.asp

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/menus/menuCoal.asp

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/menus/menuCoalQuality.asp

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/menus/menuGeothermal.asp

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/data/apps/fileDownload.asp?FileName=http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/help/pdf/GWIC_Metadata_ZF.pdf&

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/data/dataGeographic.asp?pagename=&report=visit&Township=14N&Range=24W&section=1&SortOrder=trs&repLink=ON&

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/data/dataGeographic.asp?pagename=&report=swlsum&Township=14N&Range=24W&section=1&SortOrder=trs&repLink=ON&

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/menus/menuData.asp?pagename=&

http://www.mbmg.mtech.edu/mbmgcat/public/ListPublications.asp?ReportType=countysummary&county=MINERAL&

http://www.mbmg.mtech.edu/mbmgcat/public/ListPublications.asp?ReportType=countysummary&county=MISSOULA&

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/data/dataGeographic.asp?pagename=&report=aim&Township=14N&Range=24W&SortOrder=trs&repLink=ON&

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/reports/SiteSummary.asp?gwicid=299727&agency=mbmg&session=1087995&

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/reports/documentmanager.asp?gwicid=299727&

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/reports/SiteSummary.asp?gwicid=243186&agency=mbmg&session=1087995&

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/reports/documentmanager.asp?gwicid=243186&

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/reports/SiteSummary.asp?gwicid=129062&agency=mbmg&session=1087995&

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/reports/documentmanager.asp?gwicid=129062&

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/reports/SiteSummary.asp?gwicid=134881&agency=mbmg&session=1087995&

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/reports/documentmanager.asp?gwicid=134881&

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/reports/SiteSummary.asp?gwicid=71363&agency=mbmg&session=1087995&

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/reports/documentmanager.asp?gwicid=71363&

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/reports/SiteSummary.asp?gwicid=243175&agency=mbmg&session=1087995&

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/reports/documentmanager.asp?gwicid=243175&

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/reports/SiteSummary.asp?gwicid=243176&agency=mbmg&session=1087995&

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/reports/documentmanager.asp?gwicid=243176&

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/reports/SiteSummary.asp?gwicid=243183&agency=mbmg&session=1087995&

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/reports/documentmanager.asp?gwicid=243183&

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/reports/SiteSummary.asp?gwicid=243185&agency=mbmg&session=1087995&

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/reports/documentmanager.asp?gwicid=243185&

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/reports/SiteSummary.asp?gwicid=243182&agency=mbmg&session=1087995&

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/reports/documentmanager.asp?gwicid=243182&

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/reports/SiteSummary.asp?gwicid=296247&agency=mbmg&session=1087995&

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/reports/SiteSummary.asp?gwicid=243179&agency=mbmg&session=1087995&

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/reports/documentmanager.asp?gwicid=243179&

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/reports/SiteSummary.asp?gwicid=243180&agency=mbmg&session=1087995&

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/reports/documentmanager.asp?gwicid=243180&

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/reports/SiteSummary.asp?gwicid=243181&agency=mbmg&session=1087995&

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/reports/documentmanager.asp?gwicid=243181&

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/reports/SiteSummary.asp?gwicid=226417&agency=mbmg&session=1087995&



3/25/2021 Montana's Ground-Water Information Center (GWIC) | Geographic Data | V.11.2021

Items of Note:
"This report is restricted to site types of WELL, BOREHOLE, SPRING, COAL BED METHANE WELL, PETWELL, PIEZOMETER.

time of drilling.

Explanation of Columns:
GWIC Id = Key field for the GWIC database. Links to one page reports.
PDF = Are scanned documents available through the Document Manager?

] E = Yes, click on the icon to download the PDF file.

= & = No, well was submitted electronically. No paper record exists.

« @ = No, record does have a known well log but it is not scanned yet.

« @ = No, record may or may not have a document to scan. Metadata is unclear.

. D= No, record was created from a source other than a well log. No paper record exists.

DNRC WR = Water right number assigned to this site by Department of Natural Resources and Conservation.
Site Name = Current owner name assigned to GWIC record.

Location = Location of site in Montana township, range, section, and quarter-section coordinates.

Ver? = Has this location been verified by field staff?

Type = Type of site assigned to GWIC record.

Td = Total depth of well in feet below ground.

Swil = Static water level in feet above/below ground - Negative values are reported for water levels that are above land surface.
Pwl = Pumping water level in feet below ground.

Rwl = Recovery water level in feet below ground.

Yield = Yield in gallons per minute.

Test = Type of performance test reported.

Date = Completion date of well/borehole.

Use = Reported use of water.

Disclaimer:

The preceding materials represent the contents of the GWIC databases at the Montana Bureau of Mines and Geology at the time and date of the retrieval. The
information is considered unpublished and is subject to correction and review on a daily basis. The Bureau warrants the accurate transmission of the data to the
original end user at the time and date of the retrieval [3/25/2021 9:46:31 AM]. Retransmission of the data to other users is discouraged and the Bureau claims no
responsibility if the material is retransmitted. There may be wells in the request area that are not recorded at the Information Center.

25 single well record (a distinct GWIC Id) may be represented by more than one line in this report if more than one performance test was conducted on the well at the

Ground Water Information Center Online © 1998 - 2021
Staff | Privacy Statement

9786 1-90 Structures - West of Alberton ISA Supporting Documentation PPagegZ
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3/25/2021 Montana's Ground-Water Information Center (GWIC) | Geographic Data | V.11.2021

Ground Water Information Center | MBMG Data Center You are currently signed in. | 3/25/2021
Montana Bureau of Mines and Geology Sign Out
Montana Technological University

1300 West Park Street - Natural Resources Building Room 329

Butte Montana 59701-8997

Ph: (406) 496-4336 Fx: (406) 496-4343

| Home | Well Data | Reports | Data Coop | DrillerWeb | DNRC | Help! |

GWIC Data > Well Construction Data > Township: 15N Range: 24W Sec: 31

The following data were returned from the GWIC databases for the area you requested. For a more detailed description of the data view the GWIC
Metadata report. If you notice data entry errors or have questions please let us know by sending us an Email at GWIC@mtech.edu. If you wish to view a
one page report for a particular site, click the hyperlinked Gwic Id for that well. Scroll to the right of your screen to view all the data. All data displayed on
the screen may not show up when printed.

Total Depth (ft) 440.00 36.40 182.42 GWIC has 3 water quality sample(s) for this area.

. GWIC has 2 field visit(s) for this request area.
Static Water Level (ft) 118.00 25.00 82.75 GWIC has 2 water level(s) for this request area.
Yield (gpm) 12.00 0.00 4.60

Thanks, Just take me back to the menu.

MBMG has 385 publications available for MINERAL county.
MBMG has 0 abandoned mine record(s) for this request area.

165990 7T STOCK TOM 15N 24W 31  AACA  Yes WELL 22500 25.00 225.00 300 AIR  3/7/1998 DOMESTIC

194851 7T BACON CHRIS 15N 24W 31 ACC No WELL 305.00 0.00 AR DOMESTIC

194985 7T FRANCE JEFF 15N 24W 31 ACC No WELL 351.00 118.00 11900  6.00 AR  1/12/2002 DOMESTIC

194908 7T HOLLINGSWORTH 15N 24w 31  ACC No WELL 282.00 113.00 113.00 12.00 AR  2/2/2002 DOMESTIC
WRIGHT

165985 TF] 30110333 FRIESZ 15N 24W 31  ACDA  Yes WELL 440.00 75.00 320.00 2.00 AR  1/24/1998 DOMESTIC
ELIZABETH

243145 7T MDOT*-90-1(41)*1 15N 24w 31  BAD No BOREHOLE 46.50 4/6/1972  GEOTECH

243150 T MDOT*-90-1(41)2 15N  24W 31  BAD No BOREHOLE 45.00 3/28/1972 GEOTECH

243144 T MDOT*-90-1(41)*3 15N 24w 31  BAD No BOREHOLE 36.40 4/411972  GEOTECH

243149 1] MDOT*I-90- 15N 24W 31 BAD No BOREHOLE  46.50 4/711972  GEOTECH
1(41)64*4

243148 1] MDOT*I-90- 15N 24W 31 BAD No BOREHOLE 46.80 5/1/1972 GEOTECH
1(41)64*5

End of Report.
10 record(s) listed.

Items of Note:
"This report is restricted to site types of WELL, BOREHOLE, SPRING, COAL BED METHANE WELL, PETWELL, PIEZOMETER.

A single well record (a distinct GWIC Id) may be represented by more than one line in this report if more than one performance test was conducted on the well at the
time of drilling.

Explanation of Columns:
GWIC Id = Key field for the GWIC database. Links to one page reports.
PDF = Are scanned documents available through the Document Manager?

] E = Yes, click on the icon to download the PDF file.

» & = No, well was submitted electronically. No paper record exists.

» @ = No, record does have a known well log but it is not scanned yet.

« @ = No, record may or may not have a document to scan. Metadata is unclear.

« 9= No, record was created from a source other than a well log. No paper record exists.

DNRC WR = Water right number assigned to this site by Department of Natural Resources and Conservation.

Site Name = Current owner name assigned to GWIC record.

Location = Location of site in Montana township, range, section, and quarter-section coordinates.

Ver? = Has this location been verified by field staff?

Type = Type of site assigned to GWIC record.

Td = Total depifqf we'Sipiesl RAWPGEMNS Alberton ISA Supporting Documentation Page98

Swil = Static water level in feet above/below ground - Negative values are reported Tor water levels that are above land surface. Page 92
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Pwl = Pumping water level in feet below ground.
RwIl = Recovery water level in feet below ground.
Yield = Yield in gallons per minute.

Test = Type of performance test reported.

Date = Completion date of well/borehole.

Use = Reported use of water.

Disclaimer:

The preceding materials represent the contents of the GWIC databases at the Montana Bureau of Mines and Geology at the time and date of the retrieval. The
information is considered unpublished and is subject to correction and review on a daily basis. The Bureau warrants the accurate transmission of the data to the original
end user at the time and date of the retrieval [3/25/2021 9:58:20 AM]. Retransmission of the data to other users is discouraged and the Bureau claims no responsibility if
the material is retransmitted. There may be wells in the request area that are not recorded at the Information Center.

Ground Water Information Center Online © 1998 - 2021
Staff | Privacy Statement
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Ground Water Information Center | MBMG Data Center You are currently signed in. | 3/25/2021
Montana Bureau of Mines and Geology Sign Out
TL Montana Technological University

A 1300 West Park Street - Natural Resources Building Room 329
Butte Montana 59701-8997
Ph: (406) 496-4336 Fx: (406) 496-4343

| Home | Well Data | Reports | Data Coop | DrillerWeb | DNRC | Help! |

GWIC Data > Well Construction Data > Township: 15N Range: 24W Sec: 29, 32

The following data were returned from the GWIC databases for the area you requested. For a more detailed description of the data view the GWIC
Metadata report. If you notice data entry errors or have questions please let us know by sending us an Email at GWIC@mtech.edu. If you wish to
view a one page report for a particular site, click the hyperlinked Gwic Id for that well. Scroll to the right of your screen to view all the data. All data
displayed on the screen may not show up when printed.

Total Depth (ft) 420.00 19.50 152.21
Static Water Level (ﬂ) 262.00 4.70 104.34 Thanks, Just take me back to the menu.
Yield (gpm) 50.00 1.20 14.46

MBMG has 385 publications available for MINERAL county.
MBMG has 0 abandoned mine record(s) for this request area.

198843 E JOHNSON 15N 24w 29 CB No WELL 400.00 25.00 2500 120 AIR  9/16/2002 DOMESTIC
DUANE

243162 'E MDOT*I- 15N 24W 32 AAC No BOREHOLE 51.50 3/2/1972  GEOTECH
90-
1(41)*13

243163 E MDOT*- 15N 24W 32  AAC No BOREHOLE 45.00 3/6/1972 GEOTECH
90-
1(41)*14

243164 '3 MDOT*I- 15N 24W 32 AAC No BOREHOLE 46.50 3/8/1972  GEOTECH
90-
1(41)*15

243166 E MDOT*- 15N 24W 32  AAC No BOREHOLE 51.50 3/9/1972 GEOTECH
90-
1(41)*16

243153 '3 MDOT*I- 15N 24W 32 AAC No BOREHOLE 45.50 3/23/1972 GEOTECH
90-
1(41)*18

243155 E MDOT*I90- 15N 24W 32  AAC No BOREHOLE  46.50 3/24/1972 GEOTECH
1(41)*17

243158 ﬁ MDOT*- 15N 24W 32  AAD No BOREHOLE 51.50 3/6/1972 GEOTECH
90-
(41)64*19

243152 '3 MDOT*- 15N  24W 32  ABC No BOREHOLE 19.50  8.00 3/21/1972 GEOTECH
90-1(41)*9

243151 E MDOT*- 15N 24W 32  ABD No BOREHOLE 23.00 4.70 3/17/1972 GEOTECH
90-
1(41)*10

243160 '3 MDOT*I- 15N 24W 32 ABD No BOREHOLE 51.50 2/29/1972 GEOTECH
90-
1(41)*12

243159 E MDOT*- 15N 24W 32  ABD No BOREHOLE 48.80 2/29/1972 GEOTECH
90-
1(41)64*11

213949 'B CATALDO 15N  24W 32  AD No WELL 320.00 262.00 262.00 50.00 AIR  7/1/2004 DOMESTIC
JASON

72187 '3 MAIN 15N 24W 32  AD No WELL 254.00 219.00 219.00 12.00 PUMP 2/28/1967 DOMESTIC
FRANK

9786 1-90 Structures - Wesé of Albertan ISA SupportinqNDocumentation Page100
261689 NICHOLS,” 15N” 24w 32 BB No ELL 300.00  60.00 60.00 5.00 AIR @4 DOMESTIC
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IC

IC

End of Report.
18 record(s) listed.

Items of Note:
This report is restricted to site types of WELL, BOREHOLE, SPRING, COAL BED METHANE WELL, PETWELL, PIEZOMETER.

2A single well record (a distinct GWIC Id) may be represented by more than one line in this report if more than one performance test was conducted on the well at
the time of drilling.

Explanation of Columns:
GWIC Id = Key field for the GWIC database. Links to one page reports.
PDF = Are scanned documents available through the Document Manager?

. ﬂ = Yes, click on the icon to download the PDF file.

» & = No, well was submitted electronically. No paper record exists.

» @ = No, record does have a known well log but it is not scanned yet.

« @ =No, record may or may not have a document to scan. Metadata is unclear.

. Q- No, record was created from a source other than a well log. No paper record exists.

DNRC WR = Water right number assigned to this site by Department of Natural Resources and Conservation.
Site Name = Current owner name assigned to GWIC record.

Location = Location of site in Montana township, range, section, and quarter-section coordinates.

Ver? = Has this location been verified by field staff?

Type = Type of site assigned to GWIC record.

Td = Total depth of well in feet below ground.

Swl = Static water level in feet above/below ground - Negative values are reported for water levels that are above land surface.
Pwl = Pumping water level in feet below ground.

Rwl = Recovery water level in feet below ground.

Yield = Yield in gallons per minute.

Test = Type of performance test reported.

Date = Completion date of well/borehole.

Use = Reported use of water.

Disclaimer:

The preceding materials represent the contents of the GWIC databases at the Montana Bureau of Mines and Geology at the time and date of the retrieval. The
information is considered unpublished and is subject to correction and review on a daily basis. The Bureau warrants the accurate transmission of the data to the
original end user at the time and date of the retrieval [3/25/2021 9:56:03 AM]. Retransmission of the data to other users is discouraged and the Bureau claims no
responsibility if the material is retransmitted. There may be wells in the request area that are not recorded at the Information Center.

Ground Water Information Center Online © 1998 - 2021
Staff | Privacy Statement
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Ground Water Information Center | MBMG Data Center You are currently signed in. | 3/25/2021
Montana Bureau of Mines and Geology Sign Out
Montana Technological University

1300 West Park Street - Natural Resources Building Room 329

Butte Montana 59701-8997

Ph: (406) 496-4336 Fx: (406) 496-4343

| Home | Well Data | Reports | Data Coop | DrillerWeb | DNRC | Help! |
Menus: | Main | SWL | GWCP | Projects | Coal | Coal Quality | Geothermal

GWIC Data > Well Construction Data > Township: 15N Range: 24W Sec: 36

The following data were returned from the GWIC databases for the area you requested. For a more detailed description of the data view
the GWIC Metadata report. If you notice data entry errors or have questions please let us know by sending us an Email at
GWIC@mtech.edu. If you wish to view a one page report for a particular site, click the hyperlinked Gwic Id for that well. Scroll to the
right of your screen to view all the data. All data displayed on the screen may not show up when printed.

Total Depth (ft) 182.00 182.00 182.00

Static Water Level (ft) Thanks, Just take me back to the menu.

Yield (gpm) 5.00 5.00 5.00
MBMG has 385 publications available for MINERAL county.
MBMG has 0 abandoned mine record(s) for this request
area.

72190 'ﬂ DAIGLE 15N 24W 36 CCCC No  WELL 182.00 5.00 PUMP 2/18/1931 DOMESTIC
MARY

End of Report.
1 record(s) listed.

Items of Note:
This report is restricted to site types of WELL, BOREHOLE, SPRING, COAL BED METHANE WELL, PETWELL, PIEZOMETER.

2A single well record (a distinct GWIC Id) may be represented by more than one line in this report if more than one performance test was conducted
on the well at the time of drilling.

Explanation of Columns:
GWIC Id = Key field for the GWIC database. Links to one page reports.
PDF = Are scanned documents available through the Document Manager?

. .ﬂ = Yes, click on the icon to download the PDF file.

. @ No, well was submitted electronically. No paper record exists.
» @ = No, record does have a known well log but it is not scanned yet.
« @ = No, record may or may not have a document to scan. Metadata is unclear.

. - No, record was created from a source other than a well log. No paper record exists.

DNRC WR = Water right number assigned to this site by Department of Natural Resources and Conservation.
Site Name = Current owner name assigned to GWIC record.

Location = Location of site in Montana township, range, section, and quarter-section coordinates.

Ver? = Has this location been verified by field staff?

Type = Type of site assigned to GWIC record.

Td = Total depth of well in feet below ground.

Swl = Static water level in feet above/below ground - Negative values are reported for water levels that are above land surface.
Pwl = Pumping water level in feet below ground.

Rwl = Recovery water level in feet below ground.

Yield = Yield in gallons per minute.

Test = Type of performance test reported.

Date = Completion date of well/borehole.

Use = Reported use of water.

Disclaimer:
The preceding materials represent the contents of the GWIC databases at the Montana Bureau of Mines and Geology at the time and date of the

retrieval. TaegiiosmatirrisreensidesedrunpeRished and is sahjeqiip SANEBIGLARShIRNERW on a daily basis. The Bureau warrants the,agggrate
Page 96

mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/data/dataGeographic.asp?pagename=_&report=w10&Township=15N&Range=24W&section=36&SortOrder=trs&re... 1/2




http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/

https://mbmg.mtech.edu/datacenter/main.asp

http://mbmg.mtech.edu/

http://www.mtech.edu/

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/scripts/signout.asp

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/menus/menuData.asp

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/reports/reportsMain.asp

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/coop/main.asp

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/drillerweb/drillerMain.asp

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/dnrc/dnrcMain.asp

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/help/helpMain.asp

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/menus/menuData.asp

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/menus/menuStaticWaterLevel.asp

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/menus/menuCharacterization.asp?display=default

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/menus/menuProject.asp

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/menus/menuCoal.asp

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/menus/menuCoalQuality.asp

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/menus/menuGeothermal.asp

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/data/apps/fileDownload.asp?FileName=http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/help/pdf/GWIC_Metadata_ZF.pdf&

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/menus/menuData.asp?pagename=&

http://www.mbmg.mtech.edu/mbmgcat/public/ListPublications.asp?ReportType=countysummary&county=MINERAL&

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/data/dataGeographic.asp?pagename=&report=aim&Township=15N&Range=24W&SortOrder=trs&repLink=ON&

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/reports/SiteSummary.asp?gwicid=72190&agency=mbmg&session=1087995&

http://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserver/v11/reports/documentmanager.asp?gwicid=72190&



3/25/2021 Montana's Ground-Water Information Center (GWIC) | Geographic Data | V.11.2021

transmission of the data to the original end user at the time and date of the retrieval [3/25/2021 9:50:49 AM]. Retransmission of the data to other
users is discouraged and the Bureau claims no responsibility if the material is retransmitted. There may be wells in the request area that are not
recorded at the Information Center.
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3/25/2021

Montana's Ground-Water Information Center (GWIC) | Water Quality Comparison Report | V.11.2021

Drinking water limits are based on U.S. Environmental Protection Agency primary and secondary standards for public water supplies
(view their standards). Stock water and irrigation water recommendations are from U.S. Department of Agriculture Natural Resources
Conservation Service water-quality guidelines. The guidelines are general and may vary depending on specific applications. Irrigation
guidelines are based on continuous irrigation.

Sample Id |GWIC Id Sample Date Site Name Location Site Type
2000Q0495]165985 |11/6/1999 11:10:00 AM|FRIESZ ELIZABETH|15N 24W 31 ACDA|WELL No Exceedances
Constituent This Sample | Drinking Water | Stock Water | Irrigation Water
Calcium (Ca) 32.700 mg/L |-
Magnesium (Mg) 24100 mg/L |- 2,000 mg/lL |-
Sodium (Na) 7.070 mg/L - 2,000 mg/L  |see SAR
Potassium (K) 1.250 mg/L
Iron (Fe) <.01 mg/L 0.3 mg/L [smcl] - -
Manganese (Mn) <.002 mg/L  ]0.05 mg/L [smcl] 2.0 mg/L
Silica (SiO2) 13.100 mg/L |-
Bicarbonate (HCO3) [234.700 mg/L |---
Carbonate (CO3) 0.000 mg/L
Chloride (Cl) 1.972 mg/L 250 mg/L [smcl] 1,500 mg/L |-
Sulfate (SO4) 15.010 mg/L  |250 mg/L [smcl] 1,500 mg/L  |[b]
Nitrate (NO3 as N) <.5 P mg/L 10 mg/L [mcl] 100 mg/L -
Fluoride (F) 0.060 mg/L 4 mg/L [mcl] 2 mg/L -
Ortho-Phosphate (as P) |<.05 mg/L
Aluminum (Al) <30 ug/L 50-200 ug/L [smcl] |- 1,000 ug/L
Antimony (Sb) <2 ug/L 6 ug/L [mcl]
Arsenic (As) 3.530 ug/L 10 ug/L [mcl] 50 ug/L 100 ug/L
Barium (Ba) 346.000 ug/L |2,000 ug/L [mcl] - -

Boron (B) <30 ug/L
Cadmium (Cd) <2 ug/L 5 ug/L [mcl] 10 ug/L 5 ug/L
Chromium (Cr) <2 ug/L 100 ug/L [mcl] 1,000 ug/L 100 ug/L

Cobalt (Co) <2 ug/L - 1,000 ug/L |50 ug/L
Copper (Cu) 7.220 ug/L 1,300 ug/L [mcl] 500 ug/L 200 ug/L
Lead (Pb) <2 ug/L 15 ug/L [mcl] 50 ug/L 5,000 ug/L
Lithium (Li) <10 ug/L - - 2,500 ug/L
Molybdenum (Mo) <10 ug/L 5 ug/L

Nickel (Ni) 2.440 ug/L 200 ug/L
Phosphate (P) <.2 ug/L
Selenium (Se) <1 ug/L 50 ug/L [mcl] 50 ug/L 20 ug/L

Silver (Ag) <1 ug/L 100 ug/L [smcl] - -
Strontium (Sr) 210.000 ug/L |-

Thallium (TI) <5 ug/L 2.0 ug/L
Titanium (Ti) <20 ug/L
Uranium (U) NR ug/L 30 ug/L
Vanadium (V) <5 ug/L

Zinc (Zn) 3.100 ug/L 5,000 ug/L [smcl]  |24,000 ug/L |2,000 ug/L
Zirconium (Zr) <10 ug/L

Key: NR = No reading in GWIC; mg/L = milligrams per Liter; ug/L = micrograms per Liter; --- = Currently no standard for this constituent;

[b] = High concentrations of sulfate may restrict calcium uptake by crops; [c] = Varies with crop, generally dissolved solids should be less
than 2,000 mg/L (equivalent to specific conductance of about 2,000 to 3,000 micromhos/cm); [d] = Dependent upon other variables such
as type of clay in soil and salt content of water. (See SAR); [mcl] = U.S. Environmental Protection Agency maximum contaminant level or
action level: revised October 13, 1999; [smcl] = U.S. Environmental Protection Agency maximum contaminant level or action level:
revised October 13, 1999. This standard is based on aesthetic quality of water (i.e. odor, color, etc.) and is not a health standard.
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1. BRIDGE DEMOLITION NOTIFICATION

A. Description. Prior to demolition of structures in Montana, including highway bridges,
MDT is required to submit a notification form to the Montana Department of Environmental
Quality (DEQ) Asbestos Control Program (ACP). The Montana Demolition Notification form
MTACPO0?2 is available at http://deg.mt.gov/Public/asbestos/Forms. Direct questions regarding
this special provision to the construction Project Manager (PM).

Northern Industrial Hygiene (Northern) inspected the bridge for asbestos containing
materials. The inspection included documentation of bridge material conditions including
inspection photos, and sampling of suspect materials. The inspection did not identify any
asbestos containing materials. A copy of the asbestos inspection report is available from
Northern.

B. Construction Requirements. Submit the completed form to the DEQ-ACP and the
construction PM prior to demolition activities. DEQ indicated that it considered the demolition of
the three west bound bridges on I-90 at mile markers 65.49, 66.27 and 70.09 to qualify as
ordered demolitions if the 10 working day schedule cannot be met due to the emergency nature
of this project. Provide a copy of the notification acknowledgement to the construction PM upon
receipt from the DEQ-ACP. Maintain a copy of the inspection report on site during 